Carpenter Funds Administrative Office
of Northern California

Employer Self Service User Guide V2.3

July 2012 opeiu 29 afl-cio (125)



Table of Contents

Introduction

Chapter 1  Getting Started
Log On to Employer Self Service
Password Policy
Account Settings
Multiple Employer Access

Chapter 2 Home Page Navigation
Categories and Page
News and Alerts
Import/Export Files

Chapter 3 Using ERSS
Process Billing Report
Overview Checklist
New Work Report
Edit Newly Created Work Report
Edit Member Information
Save Work Report & Save Messages
Messages
View Work History Summary Page
Submit Work Report
Deposit Slip
Printing and Saving Work Report

Chapter 4  Importing/Exporting Files
Exporting A File
Creating An Import File
Creating A TXT File
Creating A CSV File
Importing A File

Chapter 5  Making Payments
Documents required
Printing the Deposit Slip
Where to send payment
Index

Appendix A: OSL CODES
Appendix B: Terms of Use

Appendix C: Quick Start User Guide
Appendix D Quick Start User Guide CSV Format

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -2-

15
16
17
21
24
28
29
32
34
35
36

39
40
47
48
49
51

58
58
59
59



Introduction:

Employer Self Service (ERSS) provides a tool for the User to process monthly
Billing Reports via the Internet. This process is intended to reduce the time it
takes to process the monthly Billing Reports.

Minimum system requirements:

1.5 Ghz processor

1 GB RAM

Windows XP or Windows Server 2003
Java 6.0

Adobe 7.x

Firefox 3, Safari 3, IE 7, Google Chrome

The User may use the Employer Management Reports, Billing History &
Payments tab to manually enter the hours for each employee under HW. The

System will calculate the totals under each Trust Fund for the employees
Occupation and Skill Code. You will be able to save a copy to your computer and
print a hard copy for your records.

The User has the option of the Import/Export File option to Import and Export
files to and from ERSS.

Once the User has followed the instructions in this User Guide, the User may
wish to use one of the Quick Start User Guides in the Appendix for future
reporting.

As with any type of electronic file, it is important to SAVE your work periodically
to avoid lost data in the case of a power outage, computer malfunction, system
error, etc.

It is important to note the following if reporting an employee for the
first time:

1. Using the Add button, enter employee’s social security number, hit enter. If a
name appears, that means the social security number is being used by a
participant of the Fund. Please make sure the name matches our records. Many
times an employee may use a similar name, if you are certain it is the same
individual you may continue. If the record is not the same, please verify the
social security number prior to input.

2. If the employee is NOT in our system, you must contact our office, either by
phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the bottom of the Web page. If
sending SSN's please be sure to use the [SECURE] email feature.

3. If you are reporting a Non-contractual Employee for the first time, you must
contact our office, either by phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the
bottom of the Web page.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -3-




Chapter 1 - Getting Started

Log on to Employer Self Service
Go to https://employer.carpenterfunds.com/v3prd/app

You will be redirected to the CFAO Self Service Login page

Forgot Uzer

Contact Us

Type your user nhame for example 00007_username in the User field
Type your password that we have provided to you

Click Log In

You will be required to enter a New unique password.

Passwords:

You cannot re-use your previous 6 passwords.

Your password must be at least 6 characters long.

Your password must contain at least one of each of the following categories.
Alpha character (a-z, upper or lower case)

Numeric character (0-9)

Non-alphanumeric character (anything not a letter or a number)

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -4 -


https://employer.carpenterfunds.com/v3prd/app

Please ensure that Reset Password, Reset Security Question, and Reset
Email are checked.

Password Policy
The password must be unique (i.e. it cannot be similar to your username).

Your account will lock out after 4 consecutive incorrect attempts at providing
your password. (This will require assistance from your Systems Administrator to
unlock.)

Your password will expire every 90 days, requiring you to pick a new password.

Friday, December 9, 2011| Welcome  User Name 1 Want To: i Account Settings | Logout

Home » Administration Functions » Update Account Settings

Account Settings

Messages(1)
Please reset your password and select a security question

Account Settings

Password Restrictions:

-Password should have a minimum of 6 characters

-Password should have a minimum of 1 alphabetic characters
-Password should have a minimum of 1 numeric characters
-Passwaord should have a minimum of 1 non alpha numeric characters
-Password cannot be set to any of the previous 6 passwords

NOTE: In order to change your password and/or reset your security question, please
check the appropriate checkboxes below in order to enable the corresponding fields to
be editable. After entering the appropriate information, please hit "Save”.

User: 123456 Test

Reset Password

Reset Security Question

Select First Security

Enter Ansuwer to First

Select Second Security

Enter Answer to Second Question
Select Third Security Question
Enter Answer to Third Question:

Reset Email

Account Address
[ add ]

There are no address records on file.

LontactUs

Click Save. The next screen to appear will be the Self Service Employer Home
page.

You will be brought to the Terms of Service agreement. As with any type of
agreement, you must read carefully. Once you are finished, Click Accept

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -5-



Friday, December 9, 2011 | Welcome

User Name

Messages(1)
The userinformation has been updated.

Terms Of Service

Use of Site

Terms of Service

Use of this Website requires that you read and accept the following Terms and Conditions

Access to this Website is restricted to authorized users. An authorized user is any individual designated by the employer as an
authorized representative of the employer and who has been assigned a user name and temporary password. The authorized user
agrees to reset temporary password upan initial login and never to share the password with any other party. Each employer may
authorize more than one Self Service user by completing the form titled "REQUEST NEW USER.” and each new authorized user will be
assigned a unique user name and temporary password. If an authorized user's employment is terminated or if the authorized user's role
no longer requires access, the employer agrees to promptly notify the Carpenter Funds Administrative Office in writing so that the user
may be deactivated. Complete the form titled "DEACTIVATE USER.” and fax to (510) 562-1702.

The Self Service Website is to be used solely for the purpose of submitting the Employer Report of Contributions and remitting payment
to the Carpenter Funds Administrative Office. Some of the information provided on this Website is confidential, including but not limited
to Social Security numbers. The copying, distribution, or emailing of the information contained in this Website is prohibited.

=

[ Decline ]

Common Problems Accessing Employer Self Service
You may encounter one of the following access-related issues when

logging in to Self Service:

You forget your username

Click Forgot User
Enter your email address

Submit

You forget your password

Click Contact Us

It has been 90 days since you last
changed your password (password
expires)

You are required to verify your old password,
answer the security questions and enter a new
unique password

You decide to change your password or
security question/answer

You are required to verify your old password,
answer the security questions and enter a new
unigue password

You are unable to access the ERSS
website

Click the refresh button.
If you are still unable to gain access, call your
ERSS Analyst

Forgot Your Username
If you forget your username:

Click the Forgot Username link below the Log In button.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-6-



Tuesday, December 20, 2011

User:
[ ]

Password:
[ ]

| Logln
Forgot User ™y Forgot Password

The following screen appears

Tuesday, December 20, 2011

Enter your Email Address: | ]

r ¢ r 1
Submit | Cancel |

If the User enters the incorrect email address, the following will appear:

Tuesday, December 20, 2011

Errors(1)
Invalid Email

Forgot Login

Enter your Email Address: [E245_test us=r@: in.com | *

[ Submt | | Cancel

The User will need to Contact Us, either Click Contact Us or Email
OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com or Call the Fund Office and ask to speak
with the Employer Self Service Staff 510-633-0215 or 888-547-2054

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -7-


mailto:OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com

Forgot Your Password
If you forget your password:
Click the Forgot Password link below the Log In button

Enter your username.

Click Submit. If you do not wish to continue on this screen, click Cancel to
return to the login screen.

Select the appropriate security question and then enter the correct answer.
Please note that the answer to the security question is NOT case-sensitive.

Changing Your Password or Security Question/Answer
To change your password and security question/answer:

Login to Self Service
Once you have successfully logged in, you are taken to the Self Service Employer

Home page.
Click Account Settings.
Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | Welcome  yser Name IIWEnt To: Logour

12345 Test User

[Change Employer]

PLEASE NOTE: Using the browser's back button within V3 will cause your session to become invalid. Please do not use the browser's
Back button

Employer Management News and Alerts

« Review Employer Reports. Billing History & Payments

Thiz message box will advize the Uzer of any important changes or
announcements

Import/Export Files

e |mport Mew System Data
e Export Existing Systerm Data

Once you click Account Settings, you are taken to the Account Settings screen.
You can choose to reset your password, security question/answer, or both.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -8-



[Changs Emplopar]

Home » Administration Functions » Update Account Settings
Account Settings

Account Settings

Password Restrictions:

-Pas=sword =hould have a minimum of & characters

-Pazswaord should have a minimum of 1 alphabetic characters
-Pazsword =hould have a minimum of 1 numeric characters
-Password =hould have a minimum of 1 nen alpha numeric characters
-Password cannot be =&t to any of the previcus § passwords

NOTE: In order to change your password and/or reset your security question, please check
the appropriate checkboxes below in order to enable the correzponding fields to be editable.
After entering the appropriate information, please hit "Save™

12345 Tesk User

test user
Usar:

Reset Password

o cjamsmsas =
o passuon: :
‘Confirm Hew ERCLTTTTTT) *
Reset Security Question

Enter &nswar to First Quastion:

sm-etFlr'.'tm-etlrltjmn-iimrl:IWEHs e .‘
foee ]

*

Ssiect Second sscurtty Question: I'M’Hnmuaspurﬂrslcarorhhe?

-

Entsr answsr to Sscond Quastion: D *

Third Sscurty @ " I'M’H'wasl’lermleufpulﬁlslsctml?

i‘

[Entar &nswar to Third Quastion: *

Reset Email

-

L

(=]

Add

There are no address records on file.

-

Account Address

4 4

Save | Reset

Check the Reset Password box and Reset Security Question, enter new
information. Click Save to update Self Service with your new information.

If you do not want to save your changes, click the Home link just above the tab
labeled Account Settings. This will take you back to the Home page.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-9-



EMPLOYER LOGIN & MULTIPLE EMPLOYER ACCESS

Note: This applies only to those who use Self Service for more than one employer.

If you use Self Service for more than one employer, you will see the Multiple
Employer Access page immediately after logging. Click on the appropriate
employer name.

Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | Tagh User [ 1wzt To: _ Account Settings | Logout

Select an Employer

Please =elect the employer that you wish to work with from the list below. If you need to switch employers once you are logged into the application,
pleaze click the 'Change Employer link below the employer name, and then select a different employer.

You only have access to your accounts with Active
status. To find out if any of your accounts with Non-

Reporting status may be eligible for activation, use the
Contact Us link on this page.

12345 Test User

23456 Test User

[ Select |

Selecting an employer directs you to the Self Service Employer Home page. The
name of the employer you selected will appear in the upper right-hand corner of
the screen along with a link to switch to a different employer.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -10 -



Switching Employers
To switch employers

Click the Change Employer link directly below the current employer name,
Tuesday, December 20. 2011 | Welcome | Jser Name Account Settings | Logout

Employer Management News and Alerts

# Review Emplover Reports, Biling History & Pavments . } . .
Thiz message box will advise the User of any important changss or

announcements

Import/Export Files

* |mport New System Data
* Export Existing System Data

You will receive a confirmation box asking you to confirm your decision to switch.
Once you click OK, you are taken back to the Multiple Employer Access screen.
You continue by selecting the next employer you wish to work with.

Tuesday. December 0. 20111 yagr User | T ' Account Settings | Logout

Please select the empioyer that you wish to work wien from the Ist Below. if you need to swich employers once you are logged into the appication,
please cick the Thange Employer Ink Below the employer name, and then select a different emgloyer

You only have access to your accounts with Active
status. To find out if any of your accounts with Non-

Reporting status may be eligible for activation, use the
Contact Us link on this page.

(& 12345 Test User
O 23456 Test User

[ Sakar

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -11-



Chapter 2 - HOME PAGE NAVIGATION

Once you have successfully logged in to Self Service, you are taken to the Self
Services Employer Home page. Navigating can be done by either using the drop
down tab or the Home Page Components in BOLD.

I Want To

By clicking on the pull-down menu, you see a list of all the
pages you can access. You can click on any of the links and
be taken to the related page in Self Service.

Account Settings

Takes you to the screen where you can change your password
and/or your security question/answer

Logout

Takes you out of Self Service and returns you to the Login
screen

Employer Name

Displays the employer you are currently working with

Switching Employers

If your set up allows for more than one employer account to be
processed, you may switch between the account

Messages

Displays messages regarding recent transactions

News and Alerts

Displays information of importance

Employer Management

Takes you to the screen for viewing and to begin entering data

Import/Export Files

Takes you to the screens for Importing or Exporting Files

Administration Functions

View or Update User Information and Passwords

Contact Us

Allows the User to Email ERSS for help — NOTE: Emailing of
certain types of information, including social security numbers,
mandates protection by means of a secure transmission
method. To accommodate this purpose users need to send
sensitive information through their CFAO Secure Email Viewer
account. If you do not already have a secure email account
set up, click on this link
https://secureemail.carpenterfunds.com to go to the "CFAO
Secure Email Viewer” where you can create an account in order
to communicate securely with our online reporting team. At
the top of the Secure Viewer Login page, new users need to
click on “If this is your first visit, Please click here to Register”,
then follow directions to create a password for your email
address.

NOTE: During month-end processing, a specific period of outage will be
published in News and Alerts, during this window the Self Service processing

selections will be absent from this Home Page.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-12 -




Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | '

User Name Account Settings | Logout

12345 Test User
[Change Emiployer]

Employer Management News and Alerts

+ Review Emplover Reports, Biling History & Pavments 3 } . .
This mes=age bow will advise the Usar of any important changes or

announcements

Import/Export Files

¢ |mport New System Data
& Export Existing System Data

Categories and Pages
Categories and pages represent groups of functions and pages that you can
access in Self Service. These categories and pages will appear in your location

(path).

EMPLOYER MANAGEMENT

In the Employer Management category, you can:

View Employer Reports, Billing History & Payments (using either area
circled in RED)

View and Process your Employer Reports and Billing History

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -13-



Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | Welcome  ygap Name |I'NaITn: . Account Settings | Logout

mpToyer Management

# Review Emplover Reports, Biling History & Pavments . i . .
This message box will advise the User of any important changss or

announcements

Import/Export Files

* Import New System Data
& Export Existing System Data

NEWS AND ALERTS

This box will display important information. Be sure to review the
information in this area. NOTE: Each month in order for CFAO to process Month-
End closing, there will be a “period if outage” when you will not have access to
the system. The specific period of outage will be published in News and Alerts,
and during the window the Self Service processing selections will be absent from

the Home Page.
Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | Welcome ygap Name [0 vt T . Account Settings | Logout

Employer Management

News and Alerts

# Review Employer Reports, Biling History & Payments

Thizs mes=age boo will adviss the Ussr of any important changes or
announcements

Import/Export Files

& Import New System Data
& Export Existing System Data

Import/Export Files

As an alternative to entering monthly reports online, Self Service provides
options for exporting (downloading) a report file containing the account’s
employee roster. The export file can then be updated with hours and additional
employees for import (upload) to the Self Service program.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -14 -



Tuesday, December 20, 2011 | Welcome  \yepr Name

III\'ﬂ’ITa: . Account Settings | Logout

Employer Management

& Review Emplover Reports, Biling History & Payments

This messages bow will adviss the User of any important changss or
announcements

Import/Export Files

o |mport New System Data ~ #———
o Export Exigting System Data #——

Chapter 3 — Using ERSS

To access Employer Management to process Billing Reports use either
of the links shown:

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

- 15 -



Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME || Want E Account Settings | Logout

To Home Page

ER WORK AROUND

Reports, Billing History & PaymenD

Impaort Files
Export

PLEASE MOTE: Using the browser's back button within V3 will cause your session to become invalid. Please do not use the browser's

Back button
Employer Management News and Alerts
o Review Employer Reports. Billing History & Payments . . .
We are currently developing and testing =ome new features intended to
enhance user processing efficiencies. Theze “Export™ and “Import”
. features which now appear on the website are not yet ready for external
Import/Export Files use but will be in the near future.

e |mport New System Data
o Export Existing System Data

Contact Us

Note: Contact Us

Emailing of certain types of information, including social security numbers,
mandates protection by means of a secure transmission method. To
accommodate this purpose users need to send sensitive information through
their CFAO Secure Email Viewer account. If you do not already have a secure
email account set up, click on this link https://secureemail.carpenterfunds.com to
go to the "CFAO Secure Email Viewer” where you can create an account in order
to communicate securely with our online reporting team. At the top of the
Secure Viewer Login page, new users need to click on “If this is your first visit,
Please click here to Register”, then follow directions to create a password for
your email address.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -16 -



Chapter 3 Overview of Processing Work Reports —

—

User may enter data in a Work Report that is in Initial Status only

Initial Billing Report will default to the month after the last work month
submitted.

If entering a new employee, verify the name and social security number
match the data in our database. If incorrect, reenter data. If the name
does not populate, Contact Us for assistance.

View the Summary prior to Submit. You will not be able to Edit a report
that has been submitted.

If you receive Error Messages, you are able to correct the Error(s) prior
to Submit

Never use the Browser Back Button. This will cause the session to end and
any unsaved data will be lost.

The following steps must be performed to process the Billing Report:

a. Highlight the new report which is in “Initial Status” (if one has not
been created, create “"New Work Report”

Enter hours for each employee under HW

SAVE

Review Report Summary

Correct Error(s) if possible

Review Report

Submit

Save a copy of the file on your Network for your records

Print Deposit Slip

Mail Deposit slip and your check to the Bank address provided.

o sQ@mean o

**Each month the “Initial” Status reports are automatically

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -17 -



updated with the “Initial” New Work Report.

If you do not have a report in “Initial” Status for a work month not
previously reported, create one as shown:

To create and edit an employer report, select *New Work Report”
Note: You will need to create a new employer report for both report entry and
import file

L — - -

000007 - V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Report Status: Report Type:

Wigw Pre-bil || Editwork Report || Submit ][ Generate Depost Slip |
E Sort| E Columns| View ROW| [2] Records| =] Printl el Export

EEE R e R ED User Released ok Trans Identifier Trang# Total Due Total Balance

Date ¥ Type Status _ Released Wonth

The default is to give you the month after the last month that was reported, if
this is not the desired month you may change it.

The “Work Month” is always the 1st of the month and (Month/01/Year) the
“"Report Stop Date” is the last day of the month, in this case the 30th,

Month/Last Day/Year)
Wednesday, March 14, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME Account Settings | Logout

000007 - V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARQUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments

Rl Employment | Documents

Access Account: 000007 V3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND | Figi

e =10] x|
Work Repor B

Report Statu Employer: 000007-V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND  Access Account: 000007 V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

[ Wiew Pre-hi
B sort| (4 o
Inserted R Work Report Details

Date T
]
it B sort| [ columns| [2]view Row | [E] Records| & Print| (& Export

Last Report Start Date  Work Month Report Stop Date Report Source

R o T Resize Tyl

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -18 -



You are unable to redo months that have previously been processed. Confirm
this is desired month then click Save

You now have an employer report in “Initial” status to enter your hours and
add employees OR to add new employees then export the file to process.

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments
Billing History

Access Account: Q00007 Vi FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCQUND | MNew Work Report

Work Reports

S—p— Raport e

| wiewPre-bil || EcitwiorkRepot || Submt | [ Generate Depost Sip |
E Sort| Q Columns| View RoWl |E|Record3| (= Print| e Export

Inzerted Report/ Reporly Date Work .
Date ¥ Type Released User Released Menth Trans ldentifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

02M7/2012 Posttive, Initial _ 102011 1142011 3178316 F0.00 0.00

Access Account

Displays account number and employer name

New Work Report

Creates an initial Billing Report

Report Status

Drop down which allows the view or ALL reports,
reports in Prebill status, Released reports or Initial
reports.

Report Type Drop down to view Positive Reports, Adjustments or
Rebill

View Pre-Bill Allows you to View reports that have been submitted

Edit Work Report Allows you to update a report in Initial Status

Submit Submits the Billing Report to CFAO for
processing. Once the report is Submitted, you
may NOT make any changes

+ Controls To view hours/amounts for each employee under a

rate group

Inserted Date

Date report was created or most recent status change

Report Type

Positive or negative

Report Status

Initial, pre-bill or processed

Date Released

Date Fund Office processes and releases report

User Released

Fund Office Analyst

Work Month Month Hours were reported for
Trans Identifier Quickly identifies type of transaction
Trans # Unigue number assigned to transaction

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -19-




Total Due Sum total of report (Cash Summary)

Total Balance Sum of any discrepancies

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -20-




Only reports with the Report Status “Initial” are available for

data entry (or Export).

Highlight (click) the row for the work month you wish to process.

Then click the Edit Work Report button and the Work Report Editor will open
displaying the Work Report Editor for the highlighted account.

Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER HAME I' Want To: Account Settings | Logot

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments
Biling History

Access Account: 000007 W2 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND | Mew Work Report

Work Reports

Repor st Report Type
wiew Pre-bil ¢ EditworkReport 3 Submit | [ Generste Depasit Siip |
E Sort| @ Columns| E\fiew ROW| [2] Records| =1 Printl el Export

Inzerted Report | Report Date Work .
Date ¥ Type Status  Released User Released WMonth Trans identifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

02/17/2012] Positive| 102011 11/2011 3178916 $0.00 $0.00
Report

Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER HAME | Want To: Account Settings | Logot

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments
Biling History

Access Account: 000007 V2 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND | Mew Work Report

Work Reports

Repor st Report Type
wiew Pre-bil ¢ EditworkReport 3 Submit | [ Generste Depasit Siip |
E Sort| @ Columns| E\fiew ROW| [2] Records| =1 Printl el Export

Inzerted Report | Report Date Work
Datey | Type | Gtatus| Released USET Released Month

02172012 Positive T2 1172011 3178916 F0.00 50.00
Report

Trans ldentifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -21-



If you would like your roster in a different order you can Sort By:

SSN
Name, etc.

1. Select Sort
2. Choose Sort option
3. Select the Execute icon

Trans®

Employer:  000007-V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND  Acgess Account: 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND
Criteria
Aecass Accaunt: [505007 3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARGUND 5] Report Status:
Betoh o Biing Type: i G-

Te sort the page differently, Click
Sort
In drop down box choose the Sort
vou prefer (2]
Click the Execute tool (3)

oot Rcomet: [ ]
Dot Releaats [ ]
e —

L Wiew Summary ]

4 L

Trans Type: [10 - Employer Report
Trans Identifier: [53/2011

Trans Anzlyst: |

|

Report Status Override: I—_l_
Report Release Code: I -l

Except. Report

J

] L Payment Details ]

4

1l {E}J f\l B Columns‘ DV\BW Howl (5] Recnrdsl =1 Print‘ & Export

i ay @
Work History
LN
@ acdd| = Detete| | T Fiter| B Madi
SSN i fin —{Drag te sort)
HW e
B = MO ssn
Participant
ND
® ® [oooo7ess et Grousing
Occ
® ® (000007975 RR
ShL
® ® poo-oo7esn RR| StartDate
Stop Date
B ® [D00-00-7937 VI statue @
HwW
® B oeTEer | 349
CA
® ® [ooo-oo7ass ou
VA
B ® RE| VB
AP
® ® [oooo7ezs RIS |0
W
B ® Eesss ] PR
we
SSN
Participant

153 . . ] ) o ) ) . o ) ) . ) ) B [ [ )

19 () 5 . . . ] 3 3 3 ) ) ) 3 o o )

(o]
=
=

1) () 5 . . . ] 3 3 3 ) ) B 5 o

=

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Wiewy Report ]

J

Start Date = Stop Date | Status

110172011

110172011

110142011

110172011

1140172011

110172011

11012011

110172011

1140172011

11012011

Scroll to the right to see the columns for the various Trust Fund hours

Enter the hours in the Health & Welfare (H&W) column only for each employee

1113012011

1130/2011

1113072011

11130/2011

1113012011

1130/2011

1113072011

11130/2011

1113012011

113002011

upon saving your report the hours will spread to all funds that apply to each
employee’s occupation and job classification.
See Occupation/Skill Code Table in Appendix A to look up the

combinations

NOTE: You must enter the minimum number of hours for
Superintendents and Owners in the proper Fund Columns, refer to the

Master Agreement.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-22 -

-

ACT hd
ACT |~
ACT ~]
ACT hd
ACT hd
ACT |~
ACT |~

=

Y o Y [ o [ |



G ——

Employer: 0000072 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND
Criteria
Aocess Account: [G50007 W3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND
Bt N e o)

Row Count:

ek E—

i S—

Yerify the participant worked during

Report St
eon e

[ View Summary ]

Access Account: 000007 V1 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Transé: 3178918

Trans Type: 59 - Emphoyer Report
o ]~
oot G

e

[ Except. Report ] Payment Details ]

View Report ]

the repor( period

Work History

@ add| = Deiete| | T Fne%nmly&ﬂ [ columns | [ view Row | [# Recoras| @ print| & Export

@ SN ATt Rate Grouping cc SkL

[E]\ ® ® posooTeer ] APAMS MKEL [CARPENTER MASTER NDEP | ||: [~ Joumey ]
@ = ANDERS, WARK [cARPENTER MASTER NDER B [ =Joumey ]
B o= ANDREWAS, JOE  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [ [T=Joumey ]

Enter Hours Working in the HW
(@)

Start Date
110172011

Stop Date  Status PN

11/30/2011 l:l |
o |
= =

110172011

11101/2011

1110172011 11130/2011 _ I:l I:l |

= c %ﬂm{m“” e %HJ — o HBDFDH
O] ® ® [pos-oo7esa | ARREOLARUDOLPH [CappEnTERWASTERWDER. 5| [=Soumey ]
E ® AVILEZ ALEJANDRO  ['o4RpeNTER MASTER NDEP B [~ JoumeyE]

02011 13072011 I:I I:l |

The HW column adds the hours to the total at the bottom after Enter. Once all
hours are input and the Total is verified to be correct, Click SAVE

Work History

@ agd| = Delete| | 7 Fiter| 185 wocity| B sort| (2 cotumns | Ellview Row| [E] Records| & Print| 9 Export

@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Occ SkL Start Date
[=ICh:] ADAMS, MIKE L [ CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [I=Joumeyg] 'M02011
@ E® ANDERS, MARK | CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [ =Joumeyg] o201
@ B ® ANDREWAS, JOE [ CARPENTER MASTER INDE. B [F Joumeyg] Moz0T
@ B®E ARREOLA, ERNESTO [0 RpENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [F-Joumeyg] 102011
[ &= ARREOLA, RUDOLPH - G RPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [F=Joumeyg] 10201
@ E® AVILEZ, ALEJANDRO ¢ ARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [ =Joumeyg] 2011
B z® BASHAW, DUSTN [ ARPENTER WASTER INDEP. e [FJoumeyg] vor201
@ B®E BOUTE, ARSENE [ CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [F-Joumeyg] 102011
@ B ® BREWER, BILL [ CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c |J_Joum 1110172011
| = ERISENO, JUANH [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. =N B [oowmeg v

lm@ CARPENTER, JOE M ImRPEerRMAerRmEP EI EIJ “Journey) E 0201 1130/2011

After you have entered all work

ours
Click Save

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

orce

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

Stop Date
1173012011

Status.

z

114202011

=

117302011

]

114302011

1173012011

1

11/30:2011 144

W

il
Birnnnnuonnm
Blinnnnnnmnnm

117302011
114302011 [:l
117302011 [:l
11/230/2011 ljl [:I
=

-23-



Upon SAVE, all the applicable Trust Funds for the Occupation/Skill codes

populate. Click “View Report”
Notice the report is no longer in Edit mode, if a change is needed, click Edit and adjustments may
be made to this report

Ermployer: | G09007:V3 PROD 7.26 TEST SR WORK ARGUND  Access Acount 099907 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARGUND
Criteria
#Aocess Acoount: [530507 w3 PROD 7 24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND Report Status: Transs: 3178518
Baten No: Billing Type: Report Source: Trans Type:
Member Count [ 1] Row Coune: [ ] D Reseieet Bi0n Trans ldentifier
Date Releasec: [ | i S —
] — Report Ststus Override: [
Report Relesse Code: [
Release | view Summary | [ Except Report | [ Paymert Detsils v Report |

Work History

| % Fiter | B Sort| [ Columns| [Efview Raw | (8] Records| & Print| & Export

=1 ssn Partcipant Rate Grouping oce Sk StartDate  Stop Date | Status o o ca va
=] ADAMS, MIKE L [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. 1 E | O -Journeyma] 11401/2011 11/30/2011
=] ANDERS, MARK PR R TSI EIR T | & | [ —dourneyma 110172011 110302011
=] ANDREWAS, JOE [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. 1 E | [ —Journeyms] 110172011 113012011
= ARREOLA, ERNESTO  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. 1 k& | [ -dourneyms| 1101/2011 113012011
= ARREOLA, RUDOLPH  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. 1 E | [ -Journeyma] 1140172011 113012011 T o
=) e = N R
=g} BASHAW, DUSTIN TETITET Ci=ETL T 1 E | [ - Journeyma] 1140172011 113012011
E ® = BOUTE ARSENE  [CampEirTER MASTER GED 1 E | O oyl 1012011 11302011
=] BREWER, BILL CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | | O - Journeyma 11401/2011 11/30/2011 48 745
e B | EEmel 1wozor| TsaEon

i e 1

e e e o

Edit Slose |

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -24 -




If you want to do a search for a Job Rate Grouping, Work Month, Pay Code, SSN,
Job Category, Report Stop Date, and Status Click Filter and the desired drop
down menu

/= Woik Report Editor - Windows Internet Explorer

Employer:  00000T-V PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Criteria

Access Account: 030007 V3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARGUND

Aevess Aecount: [500007 V3 PROD 7 24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Work History

© add| = Delete

\Q,l 8% wocity| B sort| [ columns | []view Row | [B] Records| & Print| £ Export

Trans

Trans?: EILEE
Trans Type: (10 - Employer Report
= e

_ View Summary | | iew Report |

@ SSN Participant ate Grouping oce Sk Start Date Stop Date
L I | Il | =] T 150 H [ [z
[11 == R 1=
0 ®x ADAMS, MKE L [CArPENTER IiASTER WDEP _Qfmmnur [doumneyg] 102011 1113072011
= ANDERS, MARK CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. 0 _ 1110172011 1173072011
(=] [ | i [1- Journey]
G - Key Drywal
@ O] ANDREWAS, JOE [CARPENTER NASTER NDEP, |.\ [[—doumeyz] 1112011 1142012011
K - Production Worker
"
= ® ARREOLA, ERNESTO [CErPemER HASTER DR TR {4 Mon contractes [ioumeyE] ot2om 113012011
0 - Overhead Door Instalier
p
F &= ARREQLA, RUDOLPH [CARPENTER ASTER NDEP Hir [ doummg] 102011 1113072011
V - Key Milwright
@ Cl USRI [carPENTER HASTER HDEP i3] y—Mil\C&bPrqurker oot 1iR0Z011
e
@ O] BASHAW, DUSTIN [CARPENTER NASTER NDEP, ERE &l [[—doumsyz] 11012011 1142012011
@ B ® BOUTE, ARSENE [CARPENTER MASTER NDEP ERE H [ Joomeyg] 110172011 1103012011
B =s® BREWER, BILL [CARPENTER MASTER WDER ElE || T Rl 11302011
B ® BRISENO, JUAN I [CARPENTER NASTER WOEP ElE | 110172011 113012011
Save Cancel

Enter the data you are searching for and click OK

y
slete] | @ % | 18 wodity| B sort| [ columns| [ view Row | [B] Records| & print| &8 Export / /
(R — Paticpant o Rate Grouping e occ ¥ SKL A& Start Dats Stop Date Status.
=Y | Carpenter, 1 . H [ |3 [ = [
[z1 = [ =
7 ADAMS, MIKE L [CARPENTER MASTER IDEP H e ] [ Jowmney] 11012011 1173012011 o T

Editing Employee/Member Information on Your Employer Report
On the Work Report Editor screen, you can:

Add existing members to the employer report.

Delete members from the report.

Edit employee data (including occupation, skill leaves, and status).

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -25-



Add an Existing Member
To add an existing member on the Work Report Editor screen:
Click Add

Employer:  000007-V3 FROD 7 24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Access Account: 000007 W3 FROD T.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Criteria
Aecess Account: [040007 V3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARGUND Report Status: Trans#: 3472518
Membar Coun [ ] RewCowe [y Tt o o l
Date Received: 2172012 :I Trans Identifier: [{377011
Dt Reeatc [ ]
e R—
iy SUMmary ] “iewny Repart ]
Work History

= Delete| | ¥ Finer| E‘i Modify| E Sort| Columns| View ROW| @Recordﬂ =1 Print| e Export

Partlcmant Rate Grouping SkL & Start Date = Stop De
. 00-00 ANDERS, MARK CARHENTER WMASTER INDEF. _| Journey 1101/2011 1143042

This will open up a new line at the top of the Billing your Employer Report list
Type the social security number for the existing member in the SSN field, and
then press Enter or Tab.

If the employees SSN is in our system it will populate the name

Work History

@ add| = Delete| | 57 Fiter| 3] % | 185 Mocity| B Sort| [ cotumns | ] view Row | [E Recards| & Print| & Export

@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Occ
) v | | I [e
Lol — e Cee
= o ANAMS MIKF | p— — = 1

[ Wiew Summeary ] [ Wiew Report ]

Enter $5M, Hit ENTER on your keyboard
. IF participant is in our systeny, the Pariticpant Mame will autepopulate along with the Occ/Skl Codes on file
Work Hlstﬂry ¥OU MUST CONFIRM THE NAME MATCHES YOUR RECORDS
If the information does not autopopulate, you must CONTACT us to ADD

@ Addl = Deletel | e Filterl E Modifyl E Sortl Col mns‘ .\Mew Rowl mRecordsl =1 anl @ Export
@ Participant . Rate Grouping SkL & Start Date = Stop Date = Status

o O'REILLY, PATRICK ERRPEITTER WASTER NOER. l E Tl 1110112014 11:30n011
@ = 000 oo7ea7 | ADAMS, MKEL [cArPentermAstermoEr. Bl [e ] |3 Joumey] 'MOV201T 11202011 [er o)

.- R EW--“E

® ulu ANDREWAS, JOE mnmmn”mmmﬁp - Jnum 102011 113002011 ACT

The Yield Icon signifies that there is a problem with this record. The RED SSN cannot be
added as it is not in our system. CONTACT US to have this participant added.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 26 -



Enter the required employer report information by scrolling to the right for the
member’s entry in the work report (Occ/Skl/Status).

If you attempted to ADD an employee that is not in our database, the
following Yield Sign will appear along with the SSN in RED.

Weork History

@ add| = Delete| | 7 Fitter| 186 tadity| B sort| [ calumns| [ ]view Row | (2] Records|
@ SEN Participant Rate Grouping

- 22530000 _l CARPENTER MASTER INDEP.

ANDEDS MADK
IE |DDEI-DEI-?HL45 Yalidation Errar : There are no mat-:hlng recards for the =
Search.
[ |han nn 7oo= | ANDREWAS, JOE [eanncuTen tiacTen mincn

Verify you have entered the correct Social Security Number of the employee. If it
is correct, you must contact the Fund Office by calling or using [SECURE] email.
to have the employee added to the Database. Once we have Added the
employee, you will be able to enter the work hours.

Deleting an employee from your report

To delete an employee from the report, click the box on the left of the

SSN.

Note: The employee is being deleted from this report only; the employee will
appear on your next Employer Bill.

“Work Report Editor - Windows Internet Explorer

Employer:  000007-V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Access Account:  000DOT W2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROLIND
Criteria
hevess Account: [50007 va PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND Report Status: Trans#: 2178810
Member Count: Row Count: Report Source: [Employer  |=] Trans Type: [10 - Employ=r Report
Date Received: :I Trans Identifier: {72097

Dok Relosed: [
e S—

_- Wigyw SUmMmEry ] _' “iewy Fepl
Work History

@ Add | |2 Delete | ¥ Filterl E Modif\;| E Sortl B Column3| D\-"iew ROW| [®] Record3| (= Print| e Expart
SSN Participant Rate Grouping SkL Start Datt
-m PRI ONES. LATOYA ICARPENTER MASTER INDEP. :l :l.l Juurney: 12001720
@ ® (0 [ooo-oo7ss7 | ADAMS MIKEL [compemermastermoEr. ] [ [F] [T-doumeyy 201
B 8= ANDERS, WARK [cARPENTER MASTER NDEP. [c e
® ® [oo0-00-7998 ANDREWAS, JOE  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. [c [T=Joumney[5] 120120
Al ™ 000-00-7975 ARREOLA, ERNESTO  [raReFNTFR MASTFR INDFR = B D oumensl 120120

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 27 -



Click OK to confirm that your intent is to Delete the selected Participant

Lraue ivELEIvELL. | pp | e gy

L_ Wiew Summary ] I._ iew Rep
Work History

o Add| = Deletel | ¥ Filterl H Modif\;| E Sor‘tl &= Column3| View ROW| mRecords| & Print| @ Export
Participant Rate Grouping Start Dal
e T s o
@ & = [ooo-op7azz | ADAMS, MIKE L ADDENTED MACTED INNED B I i |_| Journey i 12/01/20
O ® ® [c [loumeyg] 120120
F ® [c [T loumeyE] 12012
@ B = |c |.l—.lnumey 12/01/20
@ = ® ARRECLA, RUDOLPH | CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. I C |_| _ _loumw 12/01/20
M ™ m hanangear 1 AVILEZ ALEJANDRO [eiancamen ssacwen mmen = B =l o= 12001720

Terminate an Employee

To terminate an employee on the report, select the drop down in the status
column to “TRM". You must enter the last hours worked OR zero.

Note: This employee will not show up on your next Employer Bill.

/= Work Report Editor - Windows Intemnet Explorer

Employer:  000007¥3 FROD 7.24 TESTER WORK ARGUND  Access Account: 090007 V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND
Criteria
Access Account: [550007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Report Status: Transs: 3179810
Member Count Raw Count Repart Soures: [Empoysr o] Trans Tyve: ([OEE o
D et = T

o
i B—

[ Vigw Summary ] " view Report ]

Work History
@ add| = Delete| | 7 Fiter| 18} maciy| B 2ort| [ columns | [l view Row | [B] Recards| £ Prirt| o Expert
@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Qcc SkL Start Date  Stop Date HW PN
@ B Doo-007887 | ADAMS, MIKEL [CARPENTER MASTER MDEP. [ |J_Joum 1zt Azeeon Jae  § ] [
@ © 60 [ooooo7gas | ANDERS, MARK [CARPENTER MASTER DER . [E . |_,_Jmm3,. 12012011 123172011 m o
s s K P s i —
@ ® @ [ooomo7ers | ARREOLA, ERNESTO CAF\‘.HENTER WASTER INDEP. T Joum 120012011 12/31/2011
@ = ARREQLA, RUDOLPH  [ZARPENTER NASTER NOEP [E |_,_Jmmy 12012011 1273172011 I e
@ B ®E AVILEZ, ALEJANDRO - [CRRPENTER WASTER NDEP. B |_|7mumy 120012011 12/31/2011 o e

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -28 -



View Due Amounts or Erase Amounts for an employee
While entering your report, click on the Arrow to the left of the SSN in order to
view due amounts and erase amounts for the employee.

Criteria
Recess Aeeount: 140007 va PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND Report Status: Trans: 378610
Wember Count Row Count Report Soures: Trans T4pe: (13- Employer Report
Dae Receoet: [ s ot
Dae Relased: [
e —
[ Wiew Summary ] [ View Repart ]
Work History

@ add| = Delete| | 7 Fiter| 85 mocity| B sort| [ columns| ] view Rove| [E Recards| & prirt| &2 Export
@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Start Date = Stop Date | Status |

ADAMS, MIKE L Ir‘.#._,‘m{mm,MSTER“JEP EI EIJ e E 120172011 1_:31r'|}11
[re— | =

ANDERS, MARK oo 120172011 1213172011

This will reflect the Rates for each Fund

Criteria
Access Account: [300007 V2 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARGUND Report Status: Transé: 3175810
Hember Count Rors Counk: Report Souree: Trans ThPe: 10 Engloyer Regar
g L — | Trans et
D Releseds |
S —
" View Summary ] [ Wiew Report ]
Work History

& ad| = Delete| | 7 Fiter| 185 mocity| B sont| [ columns | [l view Row | ] Records| & Prirt| & Export

@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Oce SkL Start Date  Stop Date = Status HW PN C4

ADAMS, MIKE L CARPENTER WASTER INDEP. B i

/2 Wok Report Edit Due Amount - Windows Internet Explorer [

@ ®E Participant: AD, [

Due Amounts

@ B ® @ Fund Amount Job Category Start Date Stop Date Employer Rate :l [
e 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman o7i01/2011 10.8000

@ ® ® [ooooo7es0 | FH: 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 07/01/2011 9.1000 I
WA 50.00 Carpenter Jryman 07/01/2010 2.4000

@ = ® @ WE: 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 07/01/2011 1.6000 :| [
CA 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 070172010 21500

@ ® ® [poooo7err | AF: 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 07/01/2011 0.7200 I
WE: 50.00 Carpenter Jryman i07/01/2005 0.0500

@ = ® @ 14 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 07/01/2011 0.2500 :| [
1P 50.00 Carpenter Jmyman 071012004 0.0000

@ EH ® 7913 WG 50.00 Garpenter Jmyman 07/01/2004 0.0700 I

(G — i

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -29-



Save Work Report & Save Messages
After verifying that all hours are correct on the Work Report Editor click the Save
button at the bottom of the display.

If there are any Message(s), they will be displayed in the top left of the screen:

0000073 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Messages(2)

CQwner JOHN SMITH must report hours in accordance with the Owner reporing rules
Per our records PATRICK O'REILLY is not listed as a valid apprentice for the work month entered

Criteria

Access hecount: [000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND

Work History

Report st
Report Source:

Date Received: [j2/32/3013
Dt Reesset ]
] W—

@ Addl = Deletel | Y Fmerl E Sor‘ll E Columnsl Vlew Rowl @Recordsl = Prlntl @ Expart

Psmmpant Rate Grouping

Access Accoynt. 00007 W3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND

Trans#: 3178916
Trans Type: [i0 - Emplayer Repart
Trans Identifier: 772517

[ Yiewy Summary ] [ Yiewy Report ]

Start Date = Stop Date = Status

ANDREWAS, JOE

poo-oo-7ese | [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | [ -Journeyma 11/0172011 11302011 [acT | [ 145 [
@ ARREOLA, ERNESTO [ ARPENTER MASTER NDEF. = | [ - loumeymg 11/01/2011 1173012011 |:
@ JONES, ALFRED [CARPENTER WASTER INDEF. | E | K —loumeymd 1100172011 11/30:2011 -
(=] OREILLY, PATRICK  [CARPENTER WASTER INDEF. | E |:| i ,Awenﬁd|wu1r2w 1173012011 [
(=] SHITH, JOHN [CARPENTER WASTER INDEP | E |' | @ -Owner || 11/01/2011 1173012011 |:

553
553

If any modifications are needed after saving, click the Edit button at the bottom
of the screen, make your changes, then click Save again. This will SAVE the
work you have entered into the ERSS database.

To SAVE a copy for your records:

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-30 -



~ Woik Report Editor - Windows Intemet Explorer

Employer: 000007-V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND  Access Account 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND
Criteria
Access Account: 300007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Report Status: Transs. 3178916)
IMember Count: Row Count: Report Source: Trans Type: 10 - Employer Report
e Trans et

i —
] —

[ View Summary | [ View Report
Te SAYE a Hard copy - click Print I

To SAVE a Soft copy to your compuer - Click Export

Work History
@ aad| = petete| | P Fiter| B sort| [ coumns | [2] view Row | IERacnm
@ SSN Participant Rate Grouping Occ SkL Start Date  Stop Date Status HwW PN CA VA VB
@ ANDERS, MARK [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | [ | [ -Journeyma] 1VOUZ011 1130:2011 (E]
(=] ANDREWAS, JOE  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP, | [ | [ -Journeyma| 110172011 11/30:2011 s
I]DI]—I}I]—?QBI] ARREOLA, RUDOLPH  [cARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ~ Journey 110172011 1143072011 0 E
(=] AVILEZ, ALEJANDRO  [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | E | [ ~Journeyma 110172011 1173012011 [
=] BASHAW, DUSTN  |CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | E | [ - Journeyma 110172011 11/30:2011 [
@ BOUTE, ARSENE [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | [ | i -Journeyma 110172011 1130:2011 s [ e
@ BREWER, BILL [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | [ | i ~Journeyma 110172011 113052011 s [ e
@ BRISENO, JUAN M ‘CARPENTERMASTERINDEP | |C | I\If.lnume'yma] 10172011 113002011 Ij
[=] CARPENTER, JOEN  [CARPENTER MASTER NDEP. | € | [ Journsyma 110172011 11/20i2011 s
1257 1257 1257 1257  1.2¢
1257 1257 1257 1257  12¢
Employer:  00D00T-V2 FROD T.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND Access Account 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND
Criteria
hecess Aecount: ['n00007 w2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND . Report Status: Trans#:

Hember Count Row Gount e e e’ D Emplyr Rt
Date Received: |57 pziTzoiz | Trans Identifier: [y32017

Date Released:
User Released:

i

Click Export, this will open twe =y SUMmary ] [ wiew Re
options: Excel Format OR PDF -
Format.

Select the Format you prefer

Work History

Colurnn3| View Rowl (2] Records| & Print @ Expor‘tl }{LS| FDF
[@] ssw Participant Rate Grouping Tcc BRL StartDate St
[=]] ANDERS, MARK [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. e | [ -Journeyms 11012011 11/

@ sad| = Delete| | P Fiter | B Sort| [

— o= == ==== 1 ANNDFWAWAC IMAF e —— 1o 1 B T A4mArInA 44r

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -31-



view Row | Bl Recards| & Print| & Export| [E #Ls| £ PoF

Srouping File Download

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

JENTER MASTER INDEP.

Dezkta p

4

ky Documents

000007 _Usermarme 112011 |_
Microsaft Excel 97-2003 Worksheet |_

= L 1 = T A4 4 44 Mnrrnd 4 —— 1 T ——

Download Complete, you will be able to Open the file at any time on your own
computer.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -32-



Download complete

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -33-



After saving your Work Report, click the View Summary button.

“Work Report Editor - Windows Intemnet Explorer

Employer:  003007-V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND Access Account: 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND
Criteria
Access hecount: [030007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Report Status:

I — Tanst: [ 570
Herber Count Row Court: o rors ;- Enployas g |

Date Received: 7972012 Trans Identifier: [izzon1 ]

Date eessed: [ ]
k] S—
“ieww SUmmary [ View Report ]
Work History
& Addl =. Deletel | Y Filterl 5| Sortl Q Columns Wigwn Rowl ERecordsl =] Printl & Export
SSN Participant Rate Grouping Occ SkL Start Date = Stop Date | Status
@ ® ® [oo0-00-7987 ADAMS, MIKE L [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | & | [ -Journeyma 12012011 AZBU0N [aey
@ E ® [o00-00-7945 ANDERS, MARK [CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. | & | [ -Journeymg 12012011 1232011 [acy

The bill summary pop-up will appear. Click on Show Hours to verify that the
hours are correct prior to submitting the report.

Employer: 000007-V3 PROD 7.24 TESTER WORKAROUND  Access Account 020007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Criteria
Aooess ocount: [566007 va PROD 7 24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND Report Status Trans#: TS50
Wember Count: [ 73] RowCount: [ gz "oport Source Trans Type: [10 - Employer Repart

Date Received: [z/i7/2012 Trans Identifier: {22017
i —
e —

[ iew Summary | [ View Report |

Work History Summary

Visw Details Show Hours:@ Show Funds:

Show Contributions Due:@ )

Forter-SroTpiTy totr-Eategory Fom—Fotat
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. Carpenter Jrnyman [ J 53874019
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. Carpenter CA or CS [ Al $2,153.60
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. Carpenter CA or CS [ s 53,197 .25

Totals $44,091.04

Edt | [ Cose |

Carpenter Funds Adminstrative Office Run Date: 02/17/2012
[Empicyer: D000DS-000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND WRE Receneiation Report Page:Tof 1
fork Month: 12/2011

roup Rates Employee Name SN SKiLvi HWHrs HWDue PNHs PMDue VAHs VADue VBHs VBDue CAHrs CADue APHrs  APDue WRHrs WPDue [AHrs  IADue IPHs  IPD
arpenier CABCS

CARPENTERMASTER INDEP. ARRECLAERNESTO  000-007E75 S 14500 5156500 4500 $1.21950 50.00 S000 14500 $30175 50.00 $0.00 50.00 301
Supsrinizndent Subtotal 14500 5156500 4500 $1.21950 50.00 S000 14500 $30175 50.00 $0.00 50.00 301

ampentes CAS.CS
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. ADAME MKEL 000007287 J 9900 $106020  ©A0D 390080 9600 523760 9900  §15840 9800  $21285 9900  §7128  8aOD 3495 9000 ST 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ANDERS.MARK 00000748 14500 5156500 14500 $121950 14500  SME00 14500 523200 14500 S3INTE 14500 51440 MED0 §725 14800 205 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ANDREWAS.JOE ooo-0oTEee £00D0 5848000 60000 $54E000 AO0D0 $1.44000 B0000 96000  €0DO0 $1.200.00 OO0 $43200 60000 2000 60000 $174.00 301
CARPENTERMASTER INDEF. AVLEZALEJAMDRO 000007837 E000 364800 600D 354800 G000  SM400 600D $O600 6000 $12800 6000 54320 BOOD 3300 8000 1740 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDEF. BOUTE ARSENE 000007348 J 4500 348600 4500 340950 4500  SI0800 4500 §7200 4500 $9875 4500 33240 4500 5225 4500 1305 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. BREWERSILL 000007212 18000 5172600 18000 $145600 18000  S38400 15000 525600 16000 34400 16000 511520 180.00 5200 18000 4640 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. BRISENO JUAN M 000007223 J 16000 $172500 16000 $145600 18000  $38400 18000 325600 16000  $M400 16000 §11520  160.00 3200 18000 $4640 301
CARPENTER MASTER INDEF. CARPENTER,JOE M s ) 18000 5172600 18000 $145600 18000  S38400 15000 525600 16000 34400 16000 511520 180.00 5200 18000 4640 301
Subtotal 142900 $1543320 142000 $12.003.30 142900 $3.42960 142900 S$228640 142000 $307235 142900 $1.026.88 142900  §T145 142000  S41441 S0

arpenter CA1-CA4
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. JONES LATOYA 202600000 A1 $172500 16000 3000 S000 16000 $256.00 3000 18000 §11620  160.00 3200 18000 $4640 301
Subtotal $1.72800  160.00 $0.00 $0.00  160.00  $236.00 4000 18000  §11520  160.00 5800 18000 $46.40 504

Grand Total SIB72720 173400 $1432340 142900 $3429.60 1509.00 $2.54240 157400 $338410 1589.00 S144408 156900  §79.45 158900  $460.81 S04

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -34 -



After verifying the report is correct, click View Report to return to Work Report
Edit page.

_

Emploger: 000007-V3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND  Access Account 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Criteria
Aecess Accaunt: [55007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND B Report Status: Transé:
Member Count Row Count: [ 73] Report Source: Trans Type: [0 - Employer Report

Date Received: 7172012 Trans Identifier: [[32077
D Rttt [

e — —
_ wiew Summary || view Report
v

Work Histery Summary

| view Detais | Show Huurs:@ Show Funds: Show Contributions Due:@

Rate Grouping Job Category Occupation Funds Total
CARPENTER MASTER INDER.  Carpenter Jriyman  C J 5337403
CARPENTER MASTER INDER.  Carpenter CAorC5  C Al 5215280
CARPENTER MASTER INDER.  Carpenter CAorC5  C s 53,157.25
Totals 544,091.04

Edit Close

heport for Work Repart Details - Windows Intemet Explorer

ROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Carpenter Funds Adminstrative Office Run Date: 02/17/2012
[Empioyer: 000006-000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARQUND WRE Reconciation Report Page:1of 1
ork Marh: 1212011
roup Rates Employee Name SSN SkliLvl  HW Hrs HWDue PN Hrs PN Due VAHrs WADue VBHrs VB Due CAHrs CADue AP Hrs AP Due WP Hrs WP Due 1A Hrs. 1A Due IF Hrs. IPDue WCH
apenter CAG-CS
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ARRECLA ERNESTO 000-00-7275 s 14500  §1,566.00 14500 §1,31950 $0.00 3000 1600 $311.75 s0.00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00
Superintenzent Subtotal 14500 S158800  ME00 $1.31950 50.00 5000 14500 S3NTE 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
amemer CAS.CS
CARPENTER MASTER INDEF. ADAMS MKE L oon0oTEeT 2000 106820 9200 S00S0 9000  SATE0 9200  §16840  0R00  S22E5 @900 7128 BAD $495 9000  s2871 30.00
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ANDERS.MARK 0000745 14500 S156600 MS00 S131950 14500  SME00 14500 323200 14500 SIS 14500 SIM40 14500 $725 14500 205 30.00
CARPENTER MASTER INDER. ANDREWAS,JOE o00o0Tee U 60000 $64SD00  GDOOD $54E000 60000 5144000 60000 306000 BODD0 $120000 BI0DD  $43200 600DD  §3000  6ODOO 17400 30.00
CARFENTER MASTER INDEFR. AVILEZALEJANDRO 000007007 J B000 564500 600D $54600 6000 SM400 6000 56600 6000 512800 800D 54320 600D 5300 6000 §1740 30.00
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. BOUTEARSENE 0000Te 4500 WBE00 4500 40850 4500 SI0B00 4500 200 4500 SETS 4500 53240 4500 5225 4500 S1308 50.00
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. BREWERSILL 000072 18000 S172600 16000 $14%600 18000 53400 15000 329600 16000 534400 18000 S11520  180.00 5200 16000 ME4 50.00
CARPENTER MASTER INDEF. BRISENO.JUAN M 000-00-7223 J 16000 §1,728.00 160.00  §1,458.00 1680.00 $384.00 160.00 $256.00 180.00 $34400 18000 $115.20 160.00 s8.00 160.00 $46.40 30.00

Close each open window to return you to the Billing History page.

Highlight the desired work month; the last month processed will automatically be
at the top and highlighted, and select Edit Work Month. Highlight the desired row
and select Submit

It will then be sent to CFAO and you will no longer have access to make
changes. You are allowed to submit one report per work month. Notice upon
submittal the Status will change to “Prebill”.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -35-



Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME |IWant : i Account Settings | L ut

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments

Biling History

Access Account: 000007 W3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND | Mew Work Report

Work Reports

Report Status: |— Report Type: IJ«I i
P i
[ WiewPre-bll | [ EdtworkReport |{ Submit )| [ Generste Deposit Slip |
|E Sort| @ Columns| E\-’iew ROW| [2] Records| =1 Print| @ Export |

Inserted Report | Report Date Work
Date ¥ Type Statuz Bel g User Released Koonth

021712012 Positive 1202011 122011 J179910 544,091.04 544,091.04
Report

Tranz ldentifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

Note: After you Submit your report to CFAO you will no longer be able to edit
any details on your report.

Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME || Want To: i Account Settings | L '

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Work Reports

p— ——
[ WiewFPre-bil || EdtworkRepot || Submit | | Generste Deposit Sl |
|E Sor‘t| E Columns| E\ﬁew Rowl [E Records| (= Print| e Export |

Inzerted Report  Report Date Work .
Date ¥ Type Statuz  Released User Released Month Trans Identifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

02M7/2012 Positiv

= 1 i 3179910 544 09 544 091.04
Report

Once you have verified hours are correct select Save at the bottom.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 36 -



Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME | | Want To: i Account Settings | L ut

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARODUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments

Biling History

Access Account: 000007 V3 FROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND | New Work Report

Woerk Reports

Repor st ——

[ WiewPrehil || EditWorkReport || Submit | | Generate Deposit Slip |

|E Sort| @ Columnz View ROW| [E] Records| & Print| & Export
Inzerted Report Reporty Date Work
Datew | Type  Gtatus | Releaseq USST Released Month

021772012, Positive  Prebil 120172011 122011 3179910 542081.04 544,091.04
Beport

Trans ldentifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

Once you have Submitted your report, it will no longer be in “Initial” status. In
order to View the report, click Report Status dropdown and select ALL. Notice
that the report is now in Prebill.

Generate Deposit Slip to submit with your check:

Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME |IWantTo: A nt Settj | Logout

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments

Biling History

Access Account: 00007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARQUND |  New Work Report

Work Reports

Report st ——

[ wiewPre-hil ][ EditworkReport || Submit " Generate Depost Sip |

S ————
|E Sort| E Columns| View ROW| [® Records| =1 Print| i Export |

Trans identifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

Inzerted Report lepots, Date d
Releaseq User Released
021772012 Positivel Preil _ 1202011 12201 3179910 544,001.04 $44,001.04

Report

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -37 -



Deposit Slip Document - Windows Internet Explorer

iﬁ E ' To Print, click this button OR Right

dlick on the page to Print.

CARPENTER FUNDS ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
DEPOSIT SLIP for Employer Self Service REPORT OF CONTRIBUTIONS

By submitting this deposit slip, the below named employer certifies compliance with Employer Self Service Terms of Use:
SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:

TC HW PN CA AP 1A TOTAL | PAYMENT ID

32E | $18,727.20 | $14,32340 $3,384.10 | $1,144.08 . $44,091.04 3179910

Print the deposit slip and mail
payment as shown belov

BEGNIEN T $18,727.20 | $14,323.40 $3,384.10 | $1,144.08 . $44,001.04

The reported contributions are due and payable on or before the 15th day following the month in which employment occurred.
Original to accompany your remittance. Retain a copy for your files.

REMIT PAYMENT AND THIS DEPOSIT SLIP TO:

EMPLOYER: PHONE: Carpenter Funds of Northern California

V3PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND Dept 01611
265 HEGENBERGER RD
STE 100 ACCOUNT ACCESS# P.0.Box 39000

OAKLAND, CA, 946210000 000006 000007 San Francisco, CA 94139-1611

Export Opticnz
Export To Pdf

Export To Excel
Export Te Cav
Export To Excel 2007

CARPENTER MASTER INDEPR.  CARPENTERLIOE M
Suuzmirtundac St
arpsrin CASLE
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP.  ANDERS MARK. 00000
CARPENTER MASTER INDER.  ANDREWAS, JOF
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ARREOLA ERNESTO
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. ARREDLA RULCLPH
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP. JONES ALFRED
EM00 ETHI0  ETAD SSNEM) STAG0 BLMNED  STOD  SIE4)  STEO0 BI30E8  STHS0  BIMER  STODD  BIESS  SMS0 RO
TEISO ERA0AZ0  THADD BEMBA TMO0 BITHVAD  TMOD BLISESY  TIAOD  BISSEE0 TS0 BIN3E  TMO) BN TMM BB

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -38-



Reports From Self Service
If you would like to print or SAVE a report for your records go back in to Report
Editor and click on View Report.

Employer: 0D3007-Y3PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND  Access Account: 00037 V2 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARDUND

Criteria
#ecess osount: [35007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND_ 5] Report Status: Trens®
o Cour Report Sovrees Trans Tape: _
I s RowCout | g s [Em j M=
Recet rans dentifer: ]
Date Released: [77777)
Bl N—
[ Wiew Summary [ [ iew Report
Work History

& nae = Dobte] | T Fier| 185 octny| B sot] [ conanns| Eilview row| G mecoras| & prrt] B export
= Pummuanl Rate Grouping 0Occ Sk StartDate  Stop Date | Status

T | i — — “ﬁ-ﬁ--ﬂﬁ

s

&l AVDREWAS,J0F  [campanerwasmmDer. B [o 5| [L-jowmey] V071 11502011 [agr— ] o

=] ARREOLA, ERNESTO  [CARPENTER NASTER NDEP. ERE E| T 1520 s [

(=] ARREOLA, RUDOLPH - [GATPETER WASTERGEP I 1o 1102011 e

= e M oy o () Com— | 1T 11802011 [Tl

=] J0NES, ALFRED TTTETIE e T 5[ | 112011 117202011 e [
LR VS - S - S - S
o8 72 w4 7as 12

Save | [ Cancel |

This will bring up your report so you can print it or save the report to your
computer.

/= Report for Work Report Details - Windows Internet Explorer

eI o—

SAVE
Will SAVE this as a PDF file in a folder on your
computer,

EXPORT
Will SAVE an Excel file in a folder on your computer,

Caryuies s Admisstraes Oftice
icloper COUEOAUEN0T VS PROD 734 TEST ER WERK ARSUND A P e Pl
Mt 13201

farop fames [ sn s VAL VERE

e CRECE
CARPENTERMASTER MOEP. CARPENTERUCEM 335448855 8 1.5 2 s 160
S vt 5.l 1.5 2 s 160

——
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP:  ANDERS NARK. 06T 3 siss w0
CARPENTER MASTER INDEP: AHOREWAS: SO 0T 15 L ssle S0
CARPENTER MASTER NOER ARRECLAERNESTO  GOBMGTOTS 51 E [ )
CARPENTER MASTER NDEP. ARREDLARUCOLPH  00MLT0NR 154 L ssle S0
CARPENTER MASTER NDEP JONES, ALFRED azzsn.0m0 er g smo wmo

bt 7 : s
and Yo X 2400
G Tota 4 Pands:

To save the report on your computer click the SAVE Icon button E)r xpo.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -39-



Save a Copy...

Select the folder to
"Save In" (1)

Rename the File (2)
SAVE (3)

EEEEEEE BE

Select Save and you can save your report in your files on your computer.

To print this report click on the Printer in the left hand corner of the window.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -40 -



Exporting and Importing Employer Report Files in Self
Service

As an alternative to entering monthly reports online, Self Service provides
options for exporting (downloading) a report file containing the account’s
employee roster. The export file can then be updated with hours and add-
itional employees for import (upload) to the Self Service program.

Self Service supports two different file formats for exporting and importing files:

e Text Format
o This format can be opened or created with Notepad or WordPad
o In the text format, data fields such as Employee Name are
defined by the record position in which they start and by the
length of the data field
o The file extension is “.txt”
o See “Creating a TXT File” for more information
e (CSV Format
o This format can be opened or created with Microsoft Excel
o Inthe csv format, data fields are defined by commas which
separate them and their position in relation to other fields
o The file extension is “.csv”
o See “Creating a CSV File” for more information
©)
It is important to note the following if reporting an employee for the
first time after you have created the Initial Report in Work Report
Editor :

1. Using the Add button, enter employee’s social security number, hit enter. If a
name appears, that means the social security number is being used by a
participant of the Fund. Please make sure the name matches our records. Many
times an employee may use a similar name, if you are certain it is the same
individual you may continue. If the record is not the same, please verify the
social security number prior to input.

2. If the employee is NOT in our system, you must contact our office, either by
phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the bottom of the Web page.

3. If you are reporting a Non-contractual Employee for the first time, you must
contact our office, either by phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the
bottom of the Web page.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -41 -



Exporting a File

In order to Export a file from ERSS to submit electronically,
you must have a report in “Initial Status: for the work month
you will Export

(Note: the export file is a template of your electronic report to be uploaded to
Self Service and will include Names, SSNs, Occupations etc. of the most recent
roster of employees CFAO has on file for your account. You will key hours into
the file and make any necessary changes to the roster prior to import into Self
Service)

Once you have logged into the ERSS system (instructions on how to log in are
found in Chapter 1) proceed to the Export screen by either selecting “Export”
from the “I Want To” drop down in the upper right-hand corner of the Home
Page, or by selecting “Export Existing System Data” from the list of menu
selections on the Home Page. . (Note: you will need to have a Work Report in
Initial Status in order to use the Export function. If you are unsure how to do
create an Initial Status report, please see “Creating A New Work Report” in
Chapter 3)

| Welcome || Want To | Account Settings | Logout
W =

Funds Administrative Office

PLEASE MOTE: Using the browser's back button within V3 will cause your session to become invalid. Please do not use the browsers Back
button

Employer Management
+ Review Employer Reports. Billing History & Payments

Import/Export Files
= Import New Sy: Data

xport Existing System Data
e —

Contact Us

From the Export Screen select “"New”...

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -42 -



Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER HAME |IWanrtTo: Account Settings | L ut E

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Import/Export Files » Export

Export New System Data Export Details

Filter
Export Deseription: I" Export Date: ::!
o [rter ]
lr Mew... ] lr Diovwenlozd ] lr Refresh ] Auto-Refresh: @
E Sort| @ Columns| View ROW| 3] Records| =1 Print| & Export
. Export Header - Export Export Process Start Process Stop
Detailzs d Export Description Status Date Date Date Exported Rows Saved Rows

/= New Export - Windows Internet Explorer

— Export Settings {"‘
Select an exportto| Employer Monthly Hours Export - CSV. |
run:

Performance Report: il

—Ar

( Enter vour 12 dig'rt. h]
(MM )

The following screen will pop up. On this screen you will need to choose either
CSV or TXT format from the dropdown, enter your Account Number, and verify
the Work Month you wish to export. Once you have completed this screen,
select "Save”.

/~ Mew Export - Windows Internet Explorer 10O] x|

Cancel

Click SAYE (4)

Save

— Export Settingz =

Select an export to| Emplayer Monthly Hours Export - CSV i
il g . Choose the Export TYPE (1]

Perfi R m:tf Employer Monthly Hours Export - Cav
riormance Repor. Employer Monthly Hours Export - Text

— Argumentz

Account Number:

Work MDntI'I Yerify correct WE;':C] month to Export

(MMAYYY):

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -43 -



Select “Close” on the pop-up screen.

_— e
Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME IIWant To: E Account Settings | Logout |

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Import/Export Files » Export

Export New System Data Export Details

Filter

Export Description: IE /= New Export - Windows Internet Explorer

Close

S

our request has been put in the export queue. The status of the export header has been set to Queued. Once your
request has been processed, the status will change to Processed Successfully or Processed wiErrors. Pleaze
refresh the expoert header page to check whether the status has changed.

ey, 1 Dowr

E Sort| E Columns|

Export Header

Details ows Saved Rows

Id
e G | e

Additional Informati

Exrg F T rrrie A= 7 | /
Pertes S — e TSR TWork Month 12011
Inserted Date:  ()2/17/2012 (MMAFYYY):
Updated By: - NAME, USER
Updated Date:  (02/17/2012
Process Start Date:  ()2/17/2012 15:49
Process Stop Date:  ()2/17/2012 15:49

Contact Us

EﬁH

Once this screen closes you will be returned to the Export page; from here select
the desired report and then select "Download”. You might have to use the
Refresh button if the report does not appear automatically or if the Download
button is not activated.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -44 -



Home » Import/Export Files » Export

Export New System Data Export Details

Filter

Export Description: I'" Export Date: g [ _]
[p2iiezoiz iz Fitter

[ New.. J(= Download J)[ Refresh | Auto-Refresh: @
|E Sort| E2 Columns| E\ﬁew ROW| 2] Records| =] Printl o Export |

Export Header
Id

Export Date fibcess StartBlancess Sioo Exported Rows Saved Rows

B Date Date

=

Export Dezcription Export Statuz

Employer Menthly Hours Export - CS\'

Additional Information Export Parameters

ExportFilename: 183 §396_20120217154943 bt || Enteryour 2 digit 000006000007
nserted By:  NARIE, USER Work Honth 11/2011
Inserted Date:  2/17/2012 avr:

Updated By:  NAME . USER
Updated Date:  (2/17/2012
Process Start Date:  ()2/17/2012 15:49
Process Stop Date:  (2/17/2012 15:49

Select Save from the File Download pop-up window.

Home » Import/Export Files » Export

Export Mew System Data Export Detailz

Filter f
File Download
Export Description: I‘“

e ——
| Mew.. {| Download }| Refresh |

‘E Snrt| E Cnlumnsl E\fiew ROW| (=] Records| & Pr
Export Header
Id

Detailz Export Description

Employer Monthly Hours Export - (!5

Additional Information Export Parameters

Export Fil : Ente 12 digit
port Filename: - 155 §396_20120217154943 txt Reer your 2 000006000007

Inserted By NAME, USER Work Month 44 /90144

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -45 -



The “Save As" window will pop up, and you will need to choose the location to
save the export file to as well as give it an appropriate name (Suggestion:
include the Work Month in the file name). IMPORTANT: If you are downloading
a CSV file, you MusT type .CSV after the name (ex: Test_Emp_201104.CSV).
Then select Save

A Eunort Me stern [ j B i) !
Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME | | Want To: i Account Settings | Legot

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Import/Export Files » Export

Export New System Data Export Detailz

Filter
M Cé& Carpenters Reports |— € Hy B HH

Export Description: I'“

File name: To SAYE as a CSY, Type
r r CS¥ as the file extension
ey ] . Dowenlogd ] L Refresh

1)
Sawve as type: Alvays AS AS Text

B sort| A coumns| ] view row| [E Records| & Document

For a CSY OR TXT file
Details E‘D“” Header | gy oort Description &

j Employer Monthty Hours Expo

Additional Information

ExpertFilename: 155 §396_2(

et o7, \AITE USE 007 erare 120y 0 ]

Inserted Date:  02/17/2012 acos =
Updated By:  NANE, USE| |

Updated Date:  ()2/17/2012
Frocess Start Date:  ()2/17/2012 15:49
Process Stop Date:  ()2/17/2012 15:49

Contact Us

Select “"Open” to view the export file now or “Close” to view the file later.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 46 -



Download complete

Filter
Export Description: I" Export Date: Hu”i:i
piezoiz = Fitter
| Mew. || Downlosd | | Refresh | Auto-Refresh: IE
|E Sortl @ Columns| E\ﬁew ROW| 2] Records| (= Prird| & Export |
Detailz Expurt Headey Export Description Export Status Export Date B;;m Slact B;;m Stop Exported Rows Saved Rows
6397 Employer Monthly Hours Export - Text 2 0 ] --
Su y : 1
Details 6396 Employer Monthly Hours Export {CSV ) Processed 021702012 02MT2M2 02MTRM2 1 1
Successfully 15:49 15:49 15:49
Additional Information Export Parameters

Export Filename: 185 §397_20120217162245 txt Em‘;‘:&""'j:gr 000006000007
In';m“'u;z: MAME, USER Work Month 11/2011
- 02172012 (M)
Updated By: - NAME, USER
Updated Date:  02/17/2012
Process Start Date:  ()2/17/2012 16:22
Process Stop Date:  02/17/2012 16:22

Below is an example of the TXT format export file (the text file is a space
delimited text file).

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 47 -



55N(9) Name (50)
000007913BREWER, BILL
000007923BRISENO, JUAN M
000007937AVILEZ, ALEJANDRO
000007 945ANDERS, MARK
000007 949B0OUTE, ARSENE
000007975ARREOLA, ERNESTO
000007977BASHAW, DUSTIN
000007 950ARREOLA, RUDOLPH
000007998ANDREWAS, JOE
333445555CARPENTER, JOE M

OSLSHW(5)PN(5)VA(5) VB(5)CA(5)AP (5)WP(5)IA(5)IP (5)WC(5)
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
cJA
cJA
CJA

Below is an example of the CSV format export file, opened in Excel.

Microsoft Excel
Home Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review View Add-Ins
H 9 - - & S - calib M=
F2 - i
@] 000007 _Username 112011
A B g D F G H I il K L M N (o] P
1 |SSN Name Occcode Skill Leve Status cot HW hours PN hours VA hours VB hours CA hours AP hours WP hours 1A hours  IP hours  WC hours
2 7913 BREWEREBC 1 A 1
3 7923 BRISENO JC 1 A
4 7937 AVILEZALC 1 A
5 7945 ANDERS N C 1 A
i} 7949 BOUTEARC 1 A
7 7975 ARREOLA C il A
3 7977 BASHAWIC il A
9 7990 ARREOLA C il A
10 7998 ANDREWZC il A
11 | 3.33E+08 CARPENTEC il A

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California

-48 -



Creating Import Files

There are a few methods of creating files to import into the ERSS system:

e Use a file you have exported (above) and enter hours in for each
employee in the Health and Welfare Fund (HW) column only, Hours will
be populated to the other applicable funds after import. If the hours for
one or more funds are different from the HW Fund, you would need to
enter the appropriate hours in those funds.

e Use a previous import file, save it with a new name, modify the file with
the current hours, and import the file.

e Create the import file from scratch.

It is important to note the following if reporting an employee for the
first time:

1. Using the Add button, enter employee’s social security number, hit enter. If a
name appears, that means the social security number is being used by a
participant of the Fund. Please make sure the name matches our records. Many
times an employee may use a similar name, if you are certain it is the same
individual you may continue. If the record is not the same, please verify the
social security number prior to input.

2. If the employee is NOT in our system, you must contact our office, either by
phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the bottom of the Web page.

3. If you are reporting a Non-contractual Employee for the first time, you must
contact our office, either by phone or using the "CONTACT US” button at the
bottom of the Web page.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -49 -



Creating a TXT File

In order to import a text file, you must be sure that the information is in the
appropriate format. This is a very important step and will cause complications in
the next steps if the following rules are not met.

e The data MusT be saved in a "flat" file format such as TXT (ex. Notepad,

etc.).

e Each line in the file must contain no more than 113 characters:

Example:

9 in the SSN field - numeric only, no dashes

50 in the name field - alpha, comma, periods or spaces (DO NOT
USE TAB to move on to the Occ/Skill/Level field, it will cause an
error when you import)

3 in the Occ/Skill/Level field - alpha, numeric or spaces

1 in the status field - alpha only ("A” for Active or “T” for Termed)
50 in the hours field - 5 numbers or zeros, NO DECIMALS, for each of
the 10 Funds in the following order; HW, PN, VA, VB, CA, AP, WP,
IA, IP, WC. (If HW is all to be reported, enter the hours only in HW
and the funds will be allocated automatically based on
Occ/Skill/Level, no additional zeros or spaces are needed, just enter
down to the next participant. If a participant is not eligible for a
fund, even if hour are reported in that fund, the employer will not
be billed for them.)

Top line: 111-22-3333 John H Doe is an Active Carpenter Journeyman and has

132.00 hours

to report.

B Imprt Tst Emplr Acct - Notepad

File Edit Format Wiew

EsnCod Mame (507
11122333300, John

\

Help
OSLSHWE S IPNCS VAl S VB S ICal5 AP (S IWP (S I TA(S TP (S IwC (5]

H C1 Al3z200
44485886600ugh, James F. C1 A137E0D
FF7ggs9gsmho, Ame I C1 AL4E0014E5001760017 60017600
1lz3456789whos, Heer C1 ADSSZLO000000000000000000000000000000000000000003200
987654321RevErse, Mei Ir. C1 Ales00 0z2zo00

/ Last two rows: if zeros are placed, HW will not be

No space between SSN and name. There are 50 allocated to the other funds, it will give only the
characters here; Last Name comma First Name amounts shown in the funds where they are listed.
space Middle Initial (if applicable) space Suffix If spaces are placed, HW will be allocated to the
(i.e. Jr. Sr. if applicable) then spaces, do not use other funds and the additional hours listed will be
“Tab” to get to the Occ/Skill/Level field. placed in the funds where they are listed.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -50 -



Creating a CSV File

Following is an example a CSV file created inh WordPad or Notepad (using
example above):

111223333,"Doe, John H”,C,J,A,13200

( Non-numeric fields like employee name must be enclosed in double quotes.)

The easier way to create a CSV file from scratch is by using Excel. Begin by
opening a New Workbook. Enter the Social Security Number (SSN) in the first
column, the employees’ names in the second column (Last Name comma First
Name space Middle Initial (if applicable) space Suffix (i.e. Jr. or Sr. if
applicable)), the occupation code in the third column (ex. C=Carpenter), the Skill
Level in the fourth column (ex. J=Journeyman, A1=Apprentice Level 1), the
Status in the fifth column (A=Active or T= Termed), and the hours to be
reported in the sixth column. (Note: Occupation Skill Level (OSL) Codes and
their meanings can be found in Appendix A)

Insert Page Layout Formulas Data Review
* Times Mew Roman - |10  ~-| A A = = = ¥~ S General
=| ¥ =]
Paste } B I U- :::::::,|@;,..£, E=S=EE|ad-| $ %
Clipboard 1 Fant P Alignment [P Mum

B C D E F

111223333 Doe, John H C

) A 15200 You do not need to
P 111556666 Dough, James P. C T A 137.30 use a decimal if
El 777839999 Who, Amel  C i A 145.00  there are partial
P 123456789 Whos, Heer  C ] A 5525 hours (ex. 132)
o 087634321 Feverse, MeiJr. C J A 166.00
6

Once you have finished entering in the information use the “Save as” option to
save the document as a CSV file and then select “"Save”. (Note: Be sure to save
the file with an appropriate name; suggestion: include the Work Month in the file
name.)

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -51-



Save As |E|E|

Save in: |@ My Documents M | @ =] ‘ X o \j T
B My Recent Mame Size | Type Date Modified
EEmwEES I3 Downlnads File: Folder 4[15/2011 B:40 AM
@ Desktop
ay
Documents
q My
Computer
‘d My Metwork
Places
File name:  [Test_Emp_z01104 v
5ave as LPe | Exrel wWorkbook 4
Unicode Text ~
#ML Spreadsheet 2003 0
—
Text (Macintosh) M

Select "OK" on the pop-up window which appears:

Microsoft Excel gl

The selected file bype does not support workbooks that contain multiple sheets,

! :\. + To save only the active sheet, click Ok,
L + To save all sheets, save them individually using a different file name for each, or choose a file bype that supports
multiple sheets,

Co)

Then select “Yes” on the next pop-up window:

Bookl .csv may conktain features that are not compatible with C3% (Comma delimited). Do yvou want to keep the
. workbook in this Format?
\!‘) + To keep this Format, which leaves out any incompatible Features, click ves.
+ To preserve the Features, click Mo, Then save a copy in the latest Excel Format.
« To see what might be lost, dick Help.

( ves ) [ Mo ] [ Help ]

When you close the workbook the following screen will appear regardless of
whether you have made any changes or not. If you have made changes to the
file, be sure to select “Save”.

Microsoft Excel

-,
-

I Y F:n:n yaou warlt to save the changes you made to
Book1.csv'?

[ Save l [Du:ug't Save ] [ Cancel ]

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -52 -



Importing a File

Once you have a file ready to import proceed to the “Import Files” screen by
selecting “Import Files” from the “I Want To” drop down or by clicking on the
“Import New System Data” selection on the Home Page.

Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER HAME B Account Settings | L ut

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND

Employer Management News and Alerts
» Review Employer Reports, Billing History & Payments
We are currently developing and tezting =ome new features intended to

enhance user procezsing efficienciez. Theze “Export™ and “Import”
features which now appear on the website are not yvet ready for external

Import/Export Files use but will be in the near future.

o |mport New System Data
. port Existing System Data

ppear. Select "New...”

The “Import Files” Page will a
Friday, February 17, 2012 | Welcome USER HAME Account Setting

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUN

Home » Import/Export Files » Import Files

Import Files Import Details

Filter

Import Name: I" File Load Start Date: ::i
status: [ File Process Start Date: [pgiigizniz | 7] [ Fiter |

—
( [ NeW...hValida’:e | [Process..| [ Refresh | [ weid | [ View Report | Auto-Refresh: @

Sor‘t| % Column3| [ ] wiew Rowl mRecords| = Printl G Export

File | File
Dietailz TETUIEETE Status k Import Name Import Description Load Process Lefopmance
d Flag Start Start Report

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -53-



The following screen will pop up. On the “Import Info” pop-up screen select
“Employer Monthly Hours Import — Text” or “Employer Monthly Hours Import —
CSV"” as appropriate, click “"Choose File” in order to select your import file, and
type an “Import Description” of your choice. , In the “Parameters” section, enter
your 12-digit Account Number and verify the Work Month you wish to import.
Once you have completed this screen select "Save”.

Import Info

Import Name: I Employer Monthly Howrs Import - CSW * (1) ‘

File Name: [N CA Carpenters Reports\000007_Ussmame 112011.c=v | [IEORSEN = (2)
Import Description: [50007_112011 | * 3)
- 3
(5) ‘

(1) Select file extension name from
drop down, CS¥ or Tt Format.

Parameters (2] Click Browrse to locate the file to
Import
Emﬂ:fh‘i:ﬁfﬁ : I | (3] Type in brief description
e et -
(MMYYYY): [ 4

FHEEESY Do NOT click this Box™+*
Save ] l Cancel ]

(4)

The following screen will ioi ui confirmini that the imiort has been successful.

Your file has been successfully imported. The following is summary:

ry:
File Name: 000007 _username_02_21_2012_1329843861312_000007_Usemame 112011.csv
Import Header Id: 775

[ close

Select“Close”eens e PRk

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -54 -



You will be returned to the previous screen. Verify that the Import Description
just saved is highlighted, and then select “Validate”.

B Tuesday, February 21, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME e | Logout

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Import/Export Files » Import Files

Import Files Import Details

Filter

Import Name: I'“

File Load Start Date: ;j
sats: [ File Process Start Date: [zaoiz | —| | Fiter |

[ Hew... m;dath[ﬁrocess._] [ Refresh | [ woid | [ WiewRepot | Auto-Refresh: IE
o — -
E Sortl E Columnsl View Rowl (8] Recordsl =1 Printl & Export
File

Import Process - - Performance
Header Id Status Flag Import Name Import Description Process Report

Start
Details| 7978| Not Ready Employer Monthly Hours Import | 000007_112011 TRE
Processed - LSV -04:21
AN

Data info for 000007_112011 Key Values for 000007_112011

Details

Rows Loaded: 11| | Enter your 12 digit 000006000007
Rows Processed: () ml;r"';x(l-:‘llnbr:rh
Rows in Error: ) MAYYYY): 112011

Rows in i 0

Rows Successfully Processed: )
Rows not processed: ()
Status Count Other: )

Other Information for 000007_112011

Import Header Error:
Import Filename: 000007 _usemame_02_21_2012_1329843861312_000007_Usemame 112011 csv
Inserted By: NAME, USER
Inserted Date: (13/21/2012
Updated By: W AME, USER

Click on “Refresh” at any time in order to receive updated status on the progress
of your import. Or click the “"Auto-Refresh” check box if you wish to have the
display refreshed automatically at short intervals.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -55-



The “Status” column displays the progress of the import and will indicate if the
the file was imported successfully. You will receive a “Validated Successfully”,
“Validated With Exceptions”, or “Validated With Errors” message. Exceptions are
small discrepancies between the CFAO records and the information imported but
will not prevent you from continuing. For example if an employer entered a
name in as John Doe and CFAO has the participant on record as John H. Doe a
“Validated With Exceptions” message would be given. An Error is a greater
discrepancy, and you will not be able to proceed without correcting it. For
example if a Social Security Number was entered incorrectly, you would receive a
“Validated With Errors” message. To view/fix any Errors or Exceptions be sure
that the desired row is highlighted and select “Details”.

Home » Import/Export Files » Import Files
Import Files ([ ANE=E
—

File Load Start Date: [2/23/2011 :I
tus: [ File Process Start Date: [ppizaioiz | :I " Fitter 'J'

| | Walidaste | | Process.. | | Refresh | | ‘Woid Wiew Repart | Auto-Refresh: @

E So)! E Columns| D\fiew ROW| [® Records| =1 Print| @ Export

File File
HIEED Import Name Import Description Load Process Eee;fgﬁtmﬂnce

Start Start

Employer Monthly Hours 000007_112011 MM 22112 J
Import - CSW 9:04:20( 9:07:44
AN AN

The following page will appear. Highlight the employee row with the message
and select “View Errors”. An “Import Errors and Exceptions” window will be
presented providing messages regarding the data which requires correction.

Import
Header Id

7978| Validated
Successfully

Flag

Validated

You may correct most* errors either in the import file and re-import under the
same month or correct them in the details, select “"Save” (at the bottom), then
return to the Import Files page, and select Validate again. (Note: you can filter
by any of the column headers above; if you have multiple errors you might want
to filter by Import Detail Status.)

*If the participant is not in our database, you will not be able to ADD
through Import. This must be done by the Fund Office.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 56 -



IIWant i Account Settings | Logout

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND

Home » Import/Export Files » Import Files

Import Filez

Import Details

Filter

Process Flag: I"

Import Header Id: 3008

e 3atus: Vglidated with Exceptions
File Load Start: Fgh 22, 2012

seq o From: [ Sea o To: [
sea et e e et | |
Search: find: -
| Find
Summary

import Name: Emplayer Manthly Hours Import - CSV/mport Deseription: (00007 122011
Process Flag: \/glidated

File Process Start: Fgp 22 2012 Process Stop Date: Fgh 22 2012

Match Total: 14

[ wiew Errors

¥ Filter| E Modify| E Sort| Columnsl View Rowl [E Recordsl =1 Print| et Export

Seq

Import Detail

Resubmit

occ SKILL

[H] 2% seen = SsN NAME geC | SKLL | sTATUS| HWHOURS | PN HOL
14| Validsted 333445585 CARPENTER JOE M c P
@ Successfully | | | | | |-| | LA | | |
m Vi‘:ﬂ“’“ [222600000 | [JONES LATOYA e 1 m 1k ] @ | I
W

Validated
Succesefuly = | [anDREWAS JoE | B ] B Be |

10 Validated
@] 1 ey 7e90 | [ARREOLA RUDOLPH e B ® |
[Pl e Valdated ] 7987 | [ADAMS MIKE L | e b | &1 Bo I —

Below is an example of an Error message:

Import Detaile

Flmpml Exrors and Exceptions - Windows Internet Explorer

Filter

Process Flag: [

—Errors

sea o From: [
Select field ¢ There are no error messages for this import
ield to
filid I
Summary — Exceptions

B sort| [ cotumns | [2] wiew Rowe | [ Records| & print| B Export
Number Type
1 web_import_sxcp

Import Header Id: §()8
Status: falidated with Exception
File Load Start: Fop 22 2012

Message
Owner ALFRED JONES must repert hours in
accordance with the Cwner reporting rules

Match Total: 14

[ Wiew Errars
L=3 ocﬂfyl E Sonl Columns‘

Seq| Import Detail | Resubmit
@ No = Status Flag ==
14 Validated
@ Successfully @
13 Validated
| = .
Exceptions

12| Valdated
v
. =
=

Exceptions
11 Valdated

| |aNDREWAS JOE

Once you have completed the Validate step, return to the Import Files screen,
make sure that the desired row is highlighted, and select “Process...”

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -57 -



Home » Import/Export Files » Import Files

Import Files Import Details

Filter

Import Name: I Al

File Load Start Date: =
File Process Start Date: 3222012 | ;3 [ Fitter ]

K1 K1

Status: I"

New... | [ vaidate J((Frocess ) | Refresh | [ void ] [ view Repor Auto-Retresh: (]|

|E Sort| @ Columns| \f‘iew ROW| E3| Recordsl & Print| o Export

Details| 7978| Valdated Validated| Employer Monthly Hours 0oooo7_112011
s fully Import - CSW

File: File
Details LITY Status b Import Nams Import Description Load Process FEITITTER
Header i Flag Start Start Report

Select OK when the “Confirm” pop-up appears.

Confirm

Wait far this file to complete processing . Then proceed to the Reports,
Billing History & Payments to release the report.

Ok ) 'l Cancel

Use the “Refresh” button to monitor the progress.

Filter

Import Name: I"

|— File Load Start Date: _:ﬁ
Status: I" File Process Start Date: ppizaizniz | ::i [' Filter

J

[ ey ... ] [ ‘alickate ] [Process...] [ Refresh ] [ il ] 'l- Wi Report Auto-Refresh: @

|E Sort| @ Colurnns| \-’iew ROW| [®] Records| =1 Print| = Export

Irnport
Header Id

Details:

Import Name Import Description

000007_112011

Completed] :mployer Monthly Hours
Import - CSWV

Start

File
Process

Performance
Report

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 58 -




When you are ready to move on to the next step select “Reports, Billing History
& Payments” from the “I Want To...” drop down (From here you can follow the
steps in Chapter 3 beginning at Step 4 to verify and submit your report.)

g : l_ i ;o [
Tuesday, February 21, 2012 | Welcome USER NAME ||MTD: i Account Settings | Logc

000007 - V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK ARCUND

Home » Employer Management » Reports, Billing History & Payments

Biling History
Access Account: 000007 V3 PROD 7.24 TEST ER WORK AROUND | Mew Work Report

R our report remains in Initial Status until "SUBMIT"
Work Reports

Report Stetus: [TNEIMMMNE]  Report Type:
[ wiewPre-bil ][ Edit work Report Subimit Gererate Depasit Slip |
E Sort| @ Columns| View ROW| [®] Records | & Prirt| @ Export

Inserted Report Date Work -
Date ¥ Type Status | Releazed User Released Month Trans ldentifier Trans# Total Due Total Balance

12| Positive 12011 1102011 378916 $34,23993 $0.00
Report .

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -59 -



Chapter 5 - Making Payments

Failure to remit your contribution within the time specified in the various Trust
Agreements will require you to make an additional contribution to each Fund
equal to 10% of the delinquent amount and in no event less than $20.00 per
Fund for Health & Welfare, Pension, Vacation and Holiday contributions, nor less
than $2.00 for Apprenticeship and Industry Advancement Fund purposes for
each failure to pay in full within the time provided which shall become due and
payable to the Fund in San Francisco upon the day immediately following the
date of which the Employer became delinquent and shall be added to and
become part of said amount due and unpaid, and the whole thereof shall bear
interest at the rate specified in the applicable agreement until paid.

Required documentation to complete the processing of your ERSS
report:

1. Generate Deposit Slip

| B 2 B AT 18

[ -B)- = o e
Account Settinga | Logout

[Change Employer]

Report Sttus: Report Type: [BI__————1=}

[ “iewPre-bil ]| EcitworkReport ][ Submit | Gererate Depost Slip |

B sort| [ cotumns | [F]view Row | [E Records| & pring| &7

Inserted Report Report Date

Date Type Status Released

08/31/2011 Positive) Prebill 0B/01/2011( 082011
Report

User Released

2. Mail Deposit Slip with your check.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 60 -



Print the deposit slip from the Work Reports Page. The information on the
Summary Page will be placed on the Deposit Slip.

/= Deposit Slip Document - Windows Internet Explorer

3

Print

T =R ¢ —

CARPENTER FUNDS ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

DEPOSIT SLIP for Employer Self Service REPORT OF CONTRIBUTIONS

By submitting this deposit slip, the below named employer certifies compliance with Employer Self Service Terms of Use:
SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:

WORK
MONTH TC HW PN VA VB CA Ap wp 1A P WwcC TOTAL | PAYMENT ID

0811 |32E| $13,370.00 | $11,760.00 | $3,360.00 | $2,184.00 | $5110.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $35784.00 2915876

Rem ittance

The reported contributions are due and payable on or before the 15th day following the month in which employment occurred.
Original to accompany your remittance. Retain a copy for your files.

REMIT PAYMENT AND THIS DEPOSIT SLIP TO:

EMPLOYER: PHONE: {510 633-0333 Carpenter Funds of Northern California
Dept 01611

Emplover name ACCOUNT ACCESS# P. ('))B 39000

123 Main Street -0.Box 39

Anytown CA 99999 999999 999999 San Francisco, CA 94139-1611

3. Mail the Deposit slip with your check to:

Carpenter Funds of Northern California
Dept 01611

PO Box 39000

San Francisco CA 94139-1611

If all required document and payment are not remitted to the designated
bank P.O. Box, there will be a delay in processing.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -61-



Index:

Access account 19

Add employee(s) 3, 18, 24-26

Contact Fund Office 3,6,7, 16, 25, 26, 40, 48

Delete employee(s) 24-27

Deposit slip 16, 36, 59, 60

Due amounts 28, 59

Edit employee information 16, 17, 24, 25

Edit work report 19, 20, 34

Erase Amounts 28

Error message(s) 3, 16, 49, 55, 56

Export Files 3,12, 14, 18, 37, 39-43, 45-48, 61, 71

First time employee 3, 40, 48

Forgot User name 6

Forgot your password 8

Home Page 12

Import Files 3,14, 17, 40, 41, 48, 49, 52-56

Initial Status 16-20, 36, 40, 41

Log In 4,8, 11

Multiple Employer Access 10, 12

New work report 17, 19, 41

News and Alerts 12, 13

Password Policy 4,5, 6

Prebill 19, 34, 36

Processing work reports 12, 13, 16, 59

Quick Start Users Guide appendix C

Quick Start Users Guide CSV appendix D

Report Status 19, 20, 36

Reset Password 59

Save 3,5,9,16,18,22,23,29,31,
35,38,39,42,44,45, 48-55

SECURE Email [SECURE] 12,16,27

Security Questions 8

Social Security number 3, 16, 25, 50, 55

Sort 21

Submit Report 16, 21, 33-35

Summary 16, 19, 33, 60

System requirements 3

Terminating an employee from roster 27

Terms of Service 5, appendix B

Username 4

View Report 38

View summary 33

Work month 16, 17, 19,20, 24,34,41, 42,45,50,53

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -62 -



Appendix A: OSL CODES

Occupation | Skill Level Occupation Skill Level X = Fringes applicable to Occupation Skill Level

Code Code Description H&W |PEN | ANN |APP [VA | VB I |W | I | W

A|lP |P|C
A A1 Assembler Apprentice 1 X | X| X X
A A2 Assembler Apprentice 2 X X | X| X X
A A3 Assembler Apprentice 3 X X X [ X[ X X
A A4 Assembler Apprentice 4 X X X [ X] X X
A A5 Assembler Apprentice 5 X X X [ X]| X X
A A6 Assembler Apprentice 6 X X X [ X] X X
A A7 Assembler Apprentice 7 X X X [ X] X X
A A8 Assembler Apprentice 8 X X X | X| X X
A J Assembler Journeyman X X X | X| X X
A S Assembler Superintendent X X X
A S1 Assembler Superintendent 1 X X X X
B A1 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 1 X X X X [ X] X X
B A2 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 2 X X X X X [ X] X X
B A3 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 3 X X X X X X [ X] X X
B A4 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 4 X X X X X X [ X] X X
B A5 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 5 X X X X X X | X| X X
B A6 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X] X X
B A7 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 7 X X X X X X [ X[ X X
B A8 Bridgebuilder Apprentice 8 X X X X X X [ X] X X
B A9 Bridgebuilder Apprentice X X X X X X [ X X
B J Bridgebuilder Journeyman X X X X X X | X| X X
B 0] Bridgebuilder Owner X X
B 01 Bridgebuilder Owner X X X
B Q Bridgebuilder Owner X X X X X X | X| X X
B S Bridgebuilder Superintendent X X X
B S1 Bridgebuilder Superintendent 1 X X X X
B S5 Bridgebuilder Superintendent X X X X X
C A1 Carpenter Apprentice 1 X X X X [ X]| X X
C A2 Carpenter Apprentice 2 X X X X X | X| X X
C A3 Carpenter Apprentice 3 X X X X X X | X| X X
C A4 Carpenter Apprentice 4 X X X X X X [ X] X X
C A5 Carpenter Apprentice 5 X X X X X X [ X] X X
CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 63 -




C A6 Carpenter Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X] X X
C A7 Carpenter Apprentice 7 X X X X X X [ X] X X
C A8 Carpenter Apprentice 8 X X X X X X | X| X X
C AP Carpenter Pre-Apprentice 1 X X [ X]| X X
C AQ Carpenter Pre-Apprentice 2 X X X [ X] X X
C J Carpenter Journeyman X X X X X X | X| X X
C J5 Journeyman X X X X X

C K Key Carpenter X X X X X X | X| X X
C 0] Carpenter Owner X X X
C 01 Carpenter Owner X X X X
C Q Carpenter Owner X X X X X X [ X] X X
C S Carpenter Superintendent X X X
C S1 Carpenter Superintendent 1 X X X X
C S5 Carpenter Superintendent X X X X X

D A1 Drywall Apprentice 1 X X X X [ X] X X
D A1A Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR1) X X X X [ X] X X
D A1B Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR2) X X X X X | X| X X
D A2 Drywall Apprentice 2 X X X X X [ X] X X
D A2A Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR1) X X X X X [ X] X X
D A3 Drywall Apprentice 3 X X X X X X [ X] X X
D A3A Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR1) X X X X X X | X| X X
D A4 Drywall Apprentice 4 X X X X X X | X| X X
D A4A Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR1) X X X X X X | X| X X
D A5 Drywall Apprentice 5 X X X X X X [ X] X X
D A6 Drywall Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X[ X X
D A7 Drywall Apprentice 7 X X X X X X | X| X X
D A8 Drywall Apprentice 8 X X X X X X [ X] X X
D AA Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR1) X X X X | X| X X
D AB Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR1) X X X X X | X| X X
D AC Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR1) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AD Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR1) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AE Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR2) X X X X X | X| X X
D AF Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR2) X X X X X | X| X X
D AG Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR2) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AH Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR2) X X X X X X | X| X X
D Al Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AJ Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AK Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 64 -




D AL Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR3) X X X X X X [ X] X X
D AM Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR3) X X X X X X [ X] X X
D AN Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AP Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR3) X X X X X X [ X] X X
D AQ Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AR Drywall Apprentice 1 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AT Drywall Apprentice 2 (former DR3) X X X X X X | X| X X
D AU Drywall Apprentice 3 (former DR3) X X X X X X [ X] X X
D AV Drywall Apprentice 4 (former DR3) X X X X X X [ X] X X
D J Drywall Journeyman X X X X X X [ X[ X X
D J5 Journeyman X X X X X
D 0] Drywall Owner X X
D 01 Drywall Owner X X X
D Q Drywall Owner X X X X X X [ X] X X
D R1 Drywall Stocker/Scrapper 1 X X X
D R2 Drywall Stocker/Scrapper 2 X X X X X
D R3 Drywall Stocker/Scrapper 3 X X X X X X
D S Drywall Superintendent X X X
D S1 Drywall Superintendent 1 X X X X
F J Fireplace Installer Journeyman X X X X [ X X
F S Key Carpenter Superintendent X X X
F S1 Key Carpenter Superintendent 1 X X X X
F T1 Fireplace Installer Trainee 1 X X
F T2 Fireplace Installer Trainee 2 X X
F T3 Fireplace Installer Trainee 3 X X
F T4 Fireplace Installer Trainee 4 X X
F T5 Fireplace Installer Trainee 5 X X X
F T6 Fireplace Installer Trainee 6 X X X
G J Garage Door Installer Journeyman X X X X | X X
G S Key Drywall Superintendent X X X
G T Garage Door Installer Trainee 1 X X
G T2 Garage Door Installer Trainee 2 X X
G T3 Garage Door Installer Trainee 3 X X X
G T4 Garage Door Installer Trainee 4 X X X
I J Master/Lead Installer X X X X [ X X[ X
I 0] Modular Installer Owner X X X X
I 01 Modular Installer Owner X X X X X
I Q Modular Installer Owner X X X X [ X X| X
CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 65 -




I S Modular Installer Superintendent X X
I S1 Modular Installer Superintendent 1 X X X X X
I T1 Installer 11 0-240 hrs X X X
I T2 Installer 11 241-480 hrs X X X X
I T3 Installer 1 480+ hrs / Installer | X X X X [ X X
K 1 Production Worker - Carpenter X
Type 1
K 2 Production Worker - Carpenter X X
Type 2
K 4 Production Worker - Carpenter X
Type 4
M 1 Non-Production and Part Time X X X [ X
Worker
M A1 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 1 X X X X X [ X X
M A2 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 2 X X X X X [ X X
M A3 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 3 X X X X X [ X X
M A4 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 4 X X X X X [ X X
M A5 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 5 X X X X X X | X X
M A6 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X X
M A7 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 7 X X X X X X [ X X
M A8 Mill Cabinet Apprentice 8 X X X X X X | X X
M J Mill Cabinet Journeyman X X X X X X | X X
X 1 Mill Cabinet Production Worker X X X X [ X X
X N Mill Cab Non-Prod Worker X X X X
M o Mill Cabinet Owner X X
M O1 Mill Cabinet Owner X X X
M Q Mill Cabinet Owner X X X X X X [ X X
M S Mill Cabinet Superintendent X X X
M S1 Mill Cabinet Superintendent 1 X X X X
N Non-Contracted Flat Rate X
0] Overhead Door Installer Helper 1 X X
@) I Overhead Door Installer X X X X
O J Overhead Door Installer X X X X X X
Journeyman
0] w Overhead Door Installer Helper 2 X X X
P A1 Piledriver Apprentice 1 X X X X [ X X
P A2 Piledriver Apprentice 2 X X X X X | X X
P A3 Piledriver Apprentice 3 X X X X X X | X X
CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 66 -




P A4 Piledriver Apprentice 4 X X X X X X | X X
P A5 Piledriver Apprentice 5 X X X X X X | X X
P A6 Piledriver Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X X
P A7 Piledriver Apprentice 7 X X X X X X | X X
P A8 Piledriver Apprentice 8 X X X X X X | X X
P J Piledriver Journeyman X X X X X X [ X X
P J5 Journeyman X X X X X
P JC Piledriver Journeyman X X X X X X | X X
P 0] Piledriver Owner X X
P o1 Piledriver Owner X X X
P Q Piledriver Owner X X X X X X [ X] X X
P S Piledriver Superintendent X X X
P S1 Piledriver Superintendent 1 X X X X
R J1 Residential Carpenter Journeyman X X X X X X [ X] X X
R J2 Residential Drywall Journeyman X X X X X X [ X] X X
R JN Residential Insulator Journeyman X X X X X X | X| X X
R N1 Residential Insulator Carp 1 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R N2 Residential Insulator Carp 2 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R N3 Residential Insulator Spec 1 X X X X X | X]| X | X[ X
R N4 Residential Insulator Spec 2 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R S1 Residential Carpenter Specialist 2 X X X X X | X]| X | X[ X
R S2 Residential Drywall Specialist 2 X X X X X [ X] X | X[ X
R T1 Residential Carpenter Trainee 1 X X X
R T2 Residential Carpenter Trainee 2 X X X| X
R U1 Residential Carpenter Class 1 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R u2 Residential Drywall Level 1 X X X X X | X]| X | X[ X
R U4 Residential Carpenter Class 2 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R us Residential Drywall Level 2 X X X X X | X]| X | X[ X
R u7 Residential Carpenter Specialist 1 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
R us Residential Drywall Specialist 1 X X X X X [ X[ X | X] X
\% J Key Millwright Journeyman X X X X X X | X| X X
V S Key Millwright Superintendent X X X
w A1 Millwright Apprentice 1 X X X X | X| X X
w A2 Millwright Apprentice 2 X X X X X [ X]| X X
w A3 Millwright Apprentice 3 X X X X X X [ X]| X X
w A4 Millwright Apprentice 4 X X X X X X | X| X X
w A5 Millwright Apprentice 5 X X X X X X | X| X X
w A6 Millwright Apprentice 6 X X X X X X [ X] X X

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3

Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 67 -




w A7 Millwright Apprentice 7 X X X X X X
w A8 Millwright Apprentice 8 X X X X X X
W J Millwright Journeyman X X X X X X
w J5 Journeyman X X X X X
w 0] Millwright Owner X X
w 01 Millwright Owner X X X
W Q Millwright Owner X X X X X X
w S Millwright Superintendent X X X
w S1 Millwright Superintendent 1 X X X X
w S5 Millwright Superintendent X X X X X
X 1 Mill Cab Prod Worker X X X X X
Y J Drapery Installer Journeyman X X X X X
Y T1 Drapery Installer Trainee 1 X X X
Y T2 Drapery Installer Trainee 2 X X X X
Y T3 Drapery Installer Trainee 3 X X X X X
Y T4 Drapery Installer Trainee 4 X X X X X
CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 68 -




Appendix B: Terms of Service

Terms Of Service

Use of this Website requires that you read and accept the following
Terms and Conditions

Use of Site

Access to this Website is restricted to authorized users. An authorized user is any
individual designated by the employer as an authorized representative of the
employer and who has been assigned a user name and temporary password. The
authorized user agrees to reset temporary password upon initial login and never to
share the password with any other party. Each employer may authorize more than
one Self Service user by completing the form titled "REQUEST NEW USER,” and each
new authorized user will be assigned a unique user name and temporary password.
If an authorized user’'s employment is terminated or if the authorized user’s role no
longer requires access, the employer agrees to promptly notify the Carpenter Funds
Administrative Office in writing so that the user may be deactivated. Complete the
form titled "DEACTIVATE USER,” and fax to (510) 562-1702.

The Self Service Website is to be used solely for the purpose of submitting the
Employer Report of Contributions and remitting payment to the Carpenter Funds
Administrative Office. Some of the information provided on this Website is
confidential, including but not limited to Social Security numbers. The copying,
distribution, or emailing of the information contained in this Website is prohibited.

Terms of Service

By using the Self Service Website and submitting the Employer Report of
Contributions online, the below-named employer certifies the following:

1. The information submitted online is correct.

2. That all compensable hours paid to carpenters, piledrivers, and other employees
subject to being reported to the Carpenters Funds Administrative Office employed by
such employer during the period covered are reported herein.

3. That such employer is bound by and subject to all of the terms and conditions of
the Carpenters 46 Northern California Counties Master Agreement or other
appropriate Collective Bargaining Agreement, and all payments reported herein are
made under and pursuant to such Agreement as required by Section 302(c)(5)(B) of
the Labor-Management Relations Act, as amended (LMRA) and the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act, as amended (ERISA).

4. That all persons reported are employees of such employer within the meaning of
the LMRA and ERISA.

5. That the depository bank is designated by the employer as his or its agent to
receive written dues authorizations from such employees pursuant to Section
302(c)(4) of the LMRA and any revocations of such authorizations.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California - 69 -



6. That said bank is directed by the employer (a) to deposit the reported herein
under Vacation and Holiday - Column B - Work Fee in a special account, (b) to
transfer monthly from such account the monies paid with respect to the work of each
employee who has on file with the bank unrevoked dues authorization in a form
complying with law to the account of the Carpenters 46 Northern California Counties
Conference Board a work fee and (c) to transfer the remaining monies to the
Carpenters Vacation and Holiday Trust Fund for Northern California for credit to the
Vacation and Holiday accounts for the other employees.

7. That the depository bank is authorized by the employer to transfer the remaining
monies remitted herewith to the appropriate Funds in accordance with instructions
issued by the appropriate Boards of Trustees.

8. That this report is being submitted by the employer or duly authorized
representative of the employer (authorized user).

General Disclaimer and Waiver of Damages

The Self Service Website is intended to provide accurate information. Complete
details, including information such as fringe benefit rates and employee
classifications, are contained in the Collective Bargaining Agreement(s) to which the
employer is bound. The Carpenter Funds Administrative Office has made every effort
to provide an error-free environment; however, if there is any conflict between the
information provided in this Website and the Collective Bargaining Agreement to
which the employer is bound, the Collective Bargaining Agreement will prevail.

By using this website, you release the Carpenter Funds Administrative Office from all
liability resulting from such use, and you agree that in no event shall the Carpenter
Funds Administrative Office, its affiliated trust funds, suppliers, or any third parties
mentioned at this website be liable for any damages whatsoever (including, without
limitation, incidental and consequential damage, lost profits, or damages resulting
from lost data) resulting from the use or inability to use this website and the material
contained herein, regardless of whether such damages resulted from a claim based
on a warranty, contract, tort or any other legal theory and whether or not the
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office is advised of the possibility of such damages.

By accepting you certify that you have read the Terms and Conditions and agree to
be bound by such Terms and Conditions for use of this website.

Accept ‘ Decline

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -70 -



Appendix C

Quick Start User Guide*
Employer Self Service (ERSS)

Contact Carpenter Funds Administrative Office (CFAO) at
OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com to enroll in ERSS.

Log in using the temporary password assigned by CFAO; change the password to
a unique password.

Helpful Hints

a. User may enter data in a Work Report that is in Initial Status only.

b. Initial Billing Report will default to the month after the last work month
submitted.

c. If entering a new employee, type in the Social Security number and make
sure the name that populates is that of your employee. If the name does
not populate, use the contact us button at the bottom of the web page or
email OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com for assistance.

d. Review the Summary prior to submitting your report. (You will not be
able to Edit a report that has been submitted).

e. If you receive an Error Message, you are required to correct the indicated
error(s) prior to submitting your report.

f. Never use the browser’s back button. This will cause the session to end
and any unsaved data will be lost.

How to process a Billing Report In ERSS:

“NIOTMMOUO®E

Highlight the new report which is in “Initial Status”

Enter hours for each employee under H&W

SAVE

Review Report Summary

Correct error(s), if any

Review Report for final time

Submit

Save a copy of the file on your network for your records

Print a Deposit Slip from the WORK REPORTS screen

Mail the Deposit Slip and your check to the bank address provided.

* The Quick Start User Guide is intended to summarize processing of monthly
reports. A detailed explanation for each step is found in the Employer Self
Service User Guide that was sent to you upon enroliment in ERSS. This guide
is also available online at:
www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss user guide

.pdf.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -71-


mailto:OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com
http://www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss_user_guide.pdf
http://www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss_user_guide.pdf

Appendix D

Quick Start User Guide*
Employer Self Service(ERSS)
CSV Format Import/Export

1. Contact Carpenter Funds Administrative Office (CFAO) at
OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com to enroll in ERSS.

2. Log in using the temporary password assigned by CFAO; change the password to
a unique password.

3. Helpful Hints

a.
b.

User may enter data in a Work Report that is in Initial Status only.

Initial Billing Report will default to the month after the last work month
submitted.

If entering a new employee, type in the Social Security number and make
sure the name that populates is that of your employee. If the name does
not populate, use the contact us button at the bottom of the web page or
email OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com for assistance.

Review the Summary prior to submitting your report. (You will not be
able to Edit a report that has been submitted).

If you receive an Error Message, you are required to correct the indicated
error(s) prior to submitting your report.

Never use the browser’s back button. This will cause the session to end
and any unsaved data will be lost.

How to process a Billing Report using CSV** format

Using this reporting option, you will be able to Export once and modify it for a new

Import each month OR Export a new report each month going forward. Note: you are
not able to a new Import File unless there is a report in Initial Status. Note: If you are
adding an employee to your monthly report that is not in the Export, you may wish to

Exporting a file from ERSS to your computer (you may export once and continue to
modify the file to submit ongoing reports):

1. Choose Export Existing System Data from Home Page, this will take you to the
Export Screen

2. Select New

3. New Export Pop-up screen

Poo oo

Select CSV format
Enter your 12 digit account number
Use drop down to select the appropriate work month
Save and Close the windows
Once returned to the Export page
i. select appropriate work month

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -72-


mailto:OnlineERreporting@carpenterfunds.com

6.

ii. b. select Download (if selection does not appear you may click the
Refresh the page)
f. From File Download pop-up, choose SAVE
i. a. From SAVE AS window, you will nhow save a copy to your
computer for data entry.
Include the Work Month in the File name
Include the file extension of .CSV in the File name
SAVE
Close Download Complete Pop-up

o Ta

Open the file in you just exported from ERSS to your computer using Excel.
Select File Type: All Files otherwise the File will open in NotePad. Do not change
the formatting or width of the file. This will cause the file to ERROR.

a. Enter the hours worked for each employee in the HW column. You do not
need to enter hours in all the Funds unless they are reported differently.
b. Enter new employees by inserting their Social Security Number in Column
A in the first empty row of the spread sheet.
C. SAVE - Save As: 123456112011.csv
i. File name must include your six digit account number
ii. File name must include the work month as MMYYYY
iii. iii.File TYPE must be .CSV

7. Once you have updated the file for the current reporting period you may Import

the file for processing online in ERSS. See below.

Importing a file from your computer to ERSS for processing:

HIE

A -

mmoOm»>

WPOTOZEr

Open ERSS homepage
Log In
Click I want to: Import Files
Click NEW. New Import window appears:
Import Name: Select Employer Monthly Hours Import CSV
File name — this is the file you just saved to your computer after you modified it.
If you use the Browse button, select the appropriate file name
Enter Import Description. Include your Account humber and work month
Parameters: Enter your full 12 digit account number
Work Month, select from the drop down the appropriate month that is in initial
status.
SAVE
Pop up will advise you that the File has been successfully imported into ERSS.
a. Close
You will be brought back to the Import Files tab
The file will indicate Status — Not Processed.
Click “Validate”,
Status changes to Queues Validation Request.
Refresh the screen if necessary using the Refresh tab
The Status will change to one of the following:
Validated, proceed to step d.
Validated with Exceptions.
a. Import Details
b. Select Process Flag: Exceptions, you may either attempt to correct these
exceptions or SAVE.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -73 -



T. Validated with ERRORS. You will not be able to continue until these errors are
resolved. You have two options, open the file you imported and make corrections
OR VOID that file, make changes to the one you saved on your computer and
reimport using steps 1-2

U. Once you are satisfied with the Imported report that has been validated

V. Select “Process”

a. i A pop up will confirm you have selected to Process, click OK
b. iii. You will be returned to the Import Files page and the Process
Status will reflect “"Completed”
W. Note: you must continue to complete the report processing

X. From the drop down: I want to: select “Reports, Billing, History & Payments

Option”
a. Click on the report in Initial Status for the correct work month
b. Click Edit Work Report
C. Review Report Summary
d. Correct error(s), if any
e. Review Report for final time
f. Submit
g. Save a copy of the file on your network for your records
h. Print a Deposit Slip from the WORK REPORTS screen
i.

Mail the Deposit Slip and your check to the bank address provided.

This Quick Start User Guide is intended to summarize processing of monthly
reports. A detailed explanation for each step is found in the Employer Self
Service User Guide that was sent to you upon enroliment in ERSS. This guide
is also available online at:
www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss user guide
-pdf.

**A Text Import/Export format is also available. Refer to the full Employer
Self Service User Guide mentioned above for details. While this option is
available, CSV format is recommended.

CFAO Employer Self Service Guide 2.3
Carpenter Funds Administrative Office of Northern California -74 -


http://www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss_user_guide.pdf
http://www.carpenterfunds.com/PDF/Employers/OnlineReporting/erss_user_guide.pdf

